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1.  Call the meeting to order. 
2.  Pledge of Allegiance. 
3.  Approve the agenda. 
 

4.  Consent Agenda:  
• Approve minutes of November 4 & 7, 2025.  
• Accept resignation of Jason McDonald, part-time police officer.  
• Approve Fire Relief By-law change, updating active service requirements.   
• Approve assessment deferment of 441 4th Ave N, per policy.   
• Approve payment of bills. 

 
5.  Mayor’s Comments & Open Forum 
 
6.  Public Hearing – 2026 Fee Schedule 

• Adopt Ordinance #496 – Updating Fee Schedule  
 
7.  Department Reports: 

• Police Department –Katie McMillin 
• City Engineer – Jarod Griffith 

o Update on 2025 Northside Project. 
o Consider Pay App #6 – Kuechle Underground 
o Consider Pay App #5 – Levanen Underground  

• Public Works & Fire – Mark Pappenfus 
• Administration – Sarah Brunn 

 
 

8.  Old Business 
 
9.  New Business 
 
10.  Public Hearing – Truth in Taxation Hearing – Cannot Start until 6pm 

• Adopt Resolution #2025-36 Approving 2026 Tax Levy  
 
11.  Adjourn  



 

CITY OF FOLEY, MINNESOTA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING – November 4, 2025 

RECONVENED – November 7, 2025 
 
The Foley City Council held its regular meeting at 5:30 p.m. on November 4, 2025, at Foley City 
Hall. 
 
Members Present: Mayor Brandon Voit, Councilmembers Jeff Gondeck, Deb Mathiowetz, Gary 
Swanson, and Stephanie Lloyd.  
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Mayor Voit convened the meeting at 5:30 p.m.  
 
The pledge of allegiance was recited. 
 
Motion by Swanson, seconded by Gondeck, to approve the agenda. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous. 
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Lloyd, to approve the consent agenda. 

• Approve minutes of October 7, 2025. 
• Adopt Resolution #2025-30 Accepting Donation. 
• Adopt Resolution #2025-32 Foley PFA Grant Anticipation Note for 2025 Lead Service 

Project.  
• Approve payment of bills.  

 
Motion carried, unanimous. 
 
Mayor’s Comments & Open Forum 
Debra Olson, 600 Dewey Street, gave an overview to the council regarding her Facebook post on 
the Foley Community page. She said the reason for her post was because people asked why the 
sewer part was higher than the water part. Olson spoke to Sarah Brunn, the City Administrator, 
and then changed her post to include a disclaimer that she was not implying the bill calculation 
was wrong, but rather encouraging people to review their bills and call City Hall with questions. 
Olson also said that people were asking her what kind of seeding will be put down on the 
Northside project. With the increased water rate, they won’t want to water the grass because 
they’ll have a larger water bill. 
 
Voit gave an overview of the Council Conversation meeting that was held on Oct. 31. He said 
the councilmembers who attended got some great feedback and comments. A total of seven 
residents attended. The next one is scheduled for Nov. 17. Only two councilmembers attend the 
meetings to avoid quorum. He thanked everyone for participating and said future events were 
being planned. 
 
 



 

Public Hearing – L.E.I. Packaging LLC – Conditional Use Permit, Variance, Site Plan 
Review 
Voit closed the regular council meeting at 5:35 p.m. and opened the public hearing on L.E.I. 
Conditional Use permit.  
 
No one spoke 
 
Brunn stated that comments from MN Dot were provided in the council packets. There were no 
concerns from MN Dot.  
 
Voit reconvened the regular meeting at 5:36 p.m. 
 
Motion by Swanson, seconded by Voit, to adopt Resolution #2025-29 Approving L.E.I. CUP, 
Variance, Site Plan. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous. 
 
Public Hearing – L.E.I. Packaging LLC – Submitting Application to Minnesota Investment 
Funds (MIF) 
Amanda Othoudt, Executive Director Benton Economic Development, gave an overview of the 
request from L.E.I. The memo is in the council packet along with the resolution. The proposal 
from L.E.I. Packaging is for an equipment and facility expansion at the old Kent Foods Property 
(PouchTec). LEI is seeking support from MIF as part of their sustainable manufacturing 
initiative.  
 
The proposal is based on their Chisago City operations. LEI is a leader in sustainable molded 
packaging from recycled materials. The Foley operation will make egg cartons. Othoudt gave an 
overview of the tour of the facility in Chisago City along with Brunn. The Foley facility is a 
good fit, but will require a build out of the production line. LEI submitted to request forgivable 
loan funds to help finance the upgrades at the existing facility. Expansion includes 13,000 square 
foot and equipment. It will add 25 new jobs to Foley over 1-2 years. Pay will average $32 per 
hour. Rice Companies will lead construction of the expansion. Total investment of the first phase 
is $12.4 million. LEI is seeking funds of $450,000. If council approves it will go to the state for 
final approval. The city enters in agreement with the State of Minnesota. The state lends the city 
the funds to then lend to LEI. The loan agreement is between the city and the company. If the 
company fails to meet the guidelines, the city would be the intermediary to collect the funds if 
claw back is ordered.  
 
Questions and discussion followed. Gondeck stated that both the EDA and the Planning 
Commission reviewed and saw no issues. Both felt it was a great step for Foley. Voit added that 
there was no liability to the city. The city is not paying the MIF loan.  
 
Voit closed the regular meeting at 5:46 p.m. and opened the Public Hearing. 
 
No one spoke.  
 



 

Voit re-opened the regular meeting at 5:47 p.m. 
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Lloyd, to adopt Resolution #2025-28 Application for MIF for 
LEI Packaging LLC. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Public Hearing – 2025 Northside Improvement – Final Assessment Hearing 
Jarod Griffith, City Engineer, gave an overview of the final assessments and project scope for the 
public hearing. Original project numbers when first discussed were estimated to be $5.1 million. 
Final summary of costs were $4.8 million. Over all project costs for the city were lower and total 
project cost was lower. The assessments were set at 20-year term at 5% interest. Pre-interest full 
or partial payments can be paid to the city over the next 30 days. The rest will be assessed to 
property taxes. Questions and discussion followed. 
 
Voit closed the regular meeting at 6:02 p.m. and opened the public hearing.  
 
Russ Jurek, 431 4th Avenue N, expressed concerns that the work would not be done in time for 
winter. He is unable to access his driveway. All the front yards are gauged out. He also expressed 
concerns about sidewalks this winter. He also said the installation of new gas lines tore up the 
alley that’s now patched with sand holes. There are tree trunks in his yard that were not taken 
out. Wasn’t sure if he was assessed for water/sewer or if charged for correction. Not a thorough 
explanation of assessment. 
 
Lynn Peterson, 401 3rd Avenue N, agreed with the first speaker. She also stated that she expected 
the assessments to be paid for after the work was completed. She also expressed concerns that 
her daughter who lives at the property still can’t access her driveway and the sidewalk is not 
complete. The yard is obliterated.  
 
Jason Wahl, 431 3rd Avenue, wanted the council to know that not all the contractors were good. 
Appointments were made and not kept. He had a bad interaction with a contractor who was not 
easy to work with. The contractor asked him to leave his house unlocked. He can’t get into his 
driveway.  
 
Councilmember Mathiowetz, 520 Broadway Ave N, expressed many of the same concerns as the 
previous speakers. She can’t get into her driveway yet. She has sidewalks. She said it was 
frustrating to not know when the work is going to be completed. She said she knew the weather 
isn’t always friendly. It’s been difficult to talk to anybody. She can be home at any time of day. 
 
Voit said that the public hearing for the Northside Project assessments will continue when the 
council reconvenes on Friday, Nov. 7, at 8 a.m. 
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Voit, to resume the public hearing on Friday, Nov. 7, at 8 a.m. 
 
Voit re-opened the regular meeting at 6:12 p.m. 
 



 

Brunn gave an overview to the council on the special assessment deferral policy option. The state 
allows the city to adopt if certain conditions are met. It is up to the council if they want to allow 
deferrals. Residents would have to apply and meet conditions. The city would still have to pay 
the bonds and there would be additional administrative work to do the deferral and manage.  
 
Adam Ripple, City Attorney, provided more information. There are two components which are 
typical: income threshold and asset threshold. If residents have significant savings, they wouldn’t 
qualify. The state statute says residents must be a minimum of 65 years old, but does not have a 
requirement on assets. The city has discretion. 
 
Discussion and questions followed. Brunn encouraged the council to make a decision by Friday 
when the assessments are approved so there will be time to be ready to turn over to the county. 
Brunn estimated possibly 15 people might qualify based on age only. More discussion followed.  
 
Ripple said that selling the property or death of the owner would trigger repayment. The city 
would need to record evidence in the title so subsequent owners were made aware. Brunn said 
the council could wait until Friday to motion to approve. Gondeck and Lloyd stated they would 
like to defer the decision until Friday. Brunn added that there is an administrative process that 
would need to be done every year based on the county’s assessment system. Ripple added that if 
payments are not made and interest accrues then the payoff amount could be double in 20 years 
and could be a bigger problem for residents 
 
Public Hearing – I/I Assessments 
Voit closed the regular meeting at 6:24 p.m. for the public hearing on I/I assessments.  
 
No one spoke.  
 
Voit re-opened the regular meeting at 6:24 p.m. 
 
Motion by Mathiowetz, seconded by Gondeck, to adopt Resolution #2025-31 Assessing Unpaid 
I/I Surcharges 
 
Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Department Reports 
 
Police Department 
Chief Katie McMillin gave an overview of the call report for October. The department responded 
to 388 calls. Equipment violations were up. Accidents were down. School calls were down. 
Medicals and thefts were down. Halloween safety events were held at the public school and St. 
John’s. The department completed and passed the post board audit. All training is up to date and 
policies are current. The post board review is conducted at random every 3-5 years. Cocoa with a 
Cop will be held on Dec. 7 for K – 3rd grades at the Foley Elementary School. The new squad is 
in Minnesota and is getting prepped. Hoping to have in service by Dec. 1.  
 



 

Lloyd added that her daughter received a glow stick from Officer Cody on Halloween and was 
thrilled.  
 
City Attorney 
Ripple had nothing further for the council. He is working through the nuisance violations for one 
property.  
 
City Engineer 
Griffith gave an overview on the 2025 Northside Improvements progress and presented Pay 
Request #5 for Kuechle Underground for $772,923.03. Discussion and questions followed. 
Griffith addressed the concerns from the resident who had a bad experience with the contractor. 
He said he would address it with the contractor. Griffith also stated that the plan calls for trees to 
be planted in the spring and that specs include spraying water for grass seed. 
 
Motion by Swanson, seconded by Gondeck, to approve Pay Request #5 for Kuechle 
Underground for $772,923.03. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Griffith presented Pay Request #4 for Levanen Underground for the 2025 Lead Service Project 
for $38,058.90.  
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Mathiowetz, to approve Pay Request #4 for Levanen 
Underground for the 2025 Lead Service Project for $38,058.90. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Griffith added that the punch list will be open until spring. He will provide another project 
update when the council reconvenes on Friday. 
 
Voit recessed the meeting for a brief intermission at 6:42 p.m. 
 
Voit reconvened the meeting at 6:45 p.m. 
 
Public Works 
Mark Pappenfus, Director of Public Works, gave an overview to the council. He asked the 
council that for future construction projects that the city not limit contractors to only work from 7 
a.m. – 7 p.m. Let them work late if they can. Pappenfus added that the contractor is working 
through the punch list for the wastewater project. The flow is currently at its lowest. The 
department is also working on fall projects – flushing and sweeping. Discussion and questions 
followed.  
 
Administration 
Brunn gave an overview on the employee/personnel meeting regarding the city employee health 
insurance. Employees health plans will migrate to the higher deductible plan to fit within the city 
budget. Supplemental benefits are also being offered if anyone is interested. Brunn said she will 



 

meet with the Police Department’s union steward. Discussion and questions followed. Brunn 
added that the Truth in Taxation (TNT) meeting is scheduled for Dec. 2 along with finalization 
of the budget. The proposed fee schedule will also be presented in December. Gondeck added 
that the staff did a great job with the health insurance meeting.  
 
Old Business 
None. 
 
New Business 
Gondeck shared that it is No Shave November in support of the American Cancer Society.  
 
Swanson congratulated Chief McMillian and the Police Department for passing the post board 
review.  
 
Voit recessed the meeting at 6:57 p.m. until the council reconvenes at 8 a.m. on Friday, Nov. 7. 
 
Voit reconvened the meeting on Nov. 7 at 8 a.m. 
 
Public Hearing Continuation – 2025 Northside Improvements – Final Assessment Hearing 
Motion by Swanson, seconded by Gondeck, to re-open the public hearing for the 2025 Northside 
Improvements – Final Assessment Hearing at 8:00 a.m. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Kim Latterell, 511 Broadway Ave N, asked about his assessment of $1,100 for the one inch 
water pipe from the shutoff to the main. He thought it was the city’s responsibility.  
 
Griffith explained that the pipe from the main to the curb was assessed for a portion of the work. 
Has been that way since 2003 and is the cost for replacing the service because the new water 
main was relocated and needed to be refit at the curb. Pappenfus added that the pipe was also 
upsized from a ¾ inch to a 1 inch service. The assessment covers the main to the valve and the 
valve itself.  
 
Discussion and question followed. Griffith stated that next week contractors will start dirt work 
and asphalt driveways.  
 
No one else spoke.  
 
Voit reconvened the regular meeting at 8:06 p.m. 
 
Brunn gave an overview of Resolution #2025-34 Determining I&I Compliance for Sewer 
Service Laterals on 2025 Northside Project. 
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Swanson, to adopt Resolution #2025-34 Determining I&I 
Compliance for Sewer Service Laterals on 2025 Northside Project. 
 



 

Motion carried, unanimous.  
 
Carrie Rhoda, 410 4th Avenue N, spoke in support of the Deferred Assessment policy for the 
Northside project. She stated the neighborhood is not expensive and expressed concerns for her 
older neighbors. She urged the council to consider the policy.  
 
Brunn gave an overview of the proposed policy. Current proposal states income level could not 
exceed two times the poverty levels from the most recent threshold for household size. It also 
includes eligibility based on assets. If adopted, the other residents in town would have to cover 
the differed assessments. The city would still have to make the bond payment each year. The 
policy would require the homeowner to at least pay the yearly interest.  
 
Gondeck stated he didn’t think it was right for the other tax payers to have to cover the 
deferment, especially after the last budget cycle.  
 
Discussion and questions followed. Brunn stated 70% of the entire project is being shared among 
all city residents.  
 
Swanson stated he was compassionate to the residents, but didn’t think it was fair for other tax 
payers to have to cover deferments.  
 
Mathiowetz stated she was in favor of the deferment policy. She stated she thought the city could 
handle the few deferments that were estimated.  
 
Discussion continued. Brunn explained the process if the deferment policy passed. Homeowners 
would have to apply and if approved would have to pay the yearly interest. Staff would have to 
calculate and submit the deferments to the county every year. Deferments would have to be 
recorded on deeds. Applications would need to be sumitted no later than next week.  
 
Lloyd stated she was in favor of the deferment policy.  
 
Brunn stated that if adopted the deferment policy would stay in place for all projects moving 
forward unless the council voted to remove it. More questions and discussion. She added that the 
deferment could make the final payoff worse for some homeowners. The total amount would 
also come due if the property was sold.  
 
Motion by Voit, seconded by Mathiowetz, to adopt Resolution #2025-33 Deferred Assessment 
Policy.  
 
Gondeck expressed concerns that a deferment policy went against the council’s goals of 
developing senior housing. More discussion.  
 
Motion carried 3-2. Mathiowetz, Voit, and Lloyd voted yes. Gondeck and Swanson voted no.  
 



 

Brunn gave an overview of Resolution #2025-35 Adopting 2025 Northside Improvements Final 
Assessment Roll.  The terms are for 20 years at 5% yearly interest. Interest free full and partial 
payments would be accepted at City Hall for the next 30 days.  
 
Motion by Voit, seconded by Lloyd, to adopt of Resolution #2025-35 Adopting 2025 Northside 
Improvements Final Assessment Roll. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous. 
 
Gondeck stated that while the vote was split on the deferment policy he would stand by and 
support the council’s decision.  
 
Motion by Gondeck, seconded by Lloyd, to adjourn. 
 
Motion carried, unanimous. 
 
Meeting adjorned at 8:45 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
________________________Sarah A. Brunn, Administrator  
(Minutes By:  Sara Judson Brown, Administrative Assistant) 





ARTICLE VI 
BENEFITS 

 
 SECTION 1: Upon written request of a member who has at least 20 years of active 
service and approval by the Board of Trustees, the said Service Pension will be paid in a lump 
sum which shall be computed on the basis of $6,400.00 per year of active service of said member 
in the Foley Fire Department, plus 1/12th of $6,400.00 for each additional full month served.  For 
members who serve less than 20 years, the pension shall be reduced in accordance with the early 
vesting provision of these By-Laws.  Said lump sum payment shall be in lieu of all rights to a 
further Service Pension or Survivors Pension.  (Completed years of service will be calculated 
from the City Council date of hire which will be considered the anniversary date of the 
individual member.) 

A) Annually, by March 31st, the Board of Trustees will obtain certification from 
the Fire Chief of each member’s active service. For determining benefits paid, 
Active service is defined as: Meeting minimum service requirements specified 
by the Foley Fire Department Policies. A year of active service will be defined 
as 12 months of active service in the Foley Fire Department by calendar year 
(January 1- December31) 

 
 SECTION 2: To be eligible to receive a Service Pension, a member must meet all of the 
following requirements: 

A) Be at least 50 years of age 
B) Have retired from the Foley Fire Department 
C) Have completed at least 10 years of active service with the Foley Fire 

Department 
D) Have been a member of the Association for at least 10 years prior to 

retirement 
 

SECTION 3: All applications for pensions or deferred pension status shall be submitted 
to the Board of Trustees at a regular or special meeting of the Board.  An application form will 
be provided by the Secretary of the Association. 
 
 

SECTION 4: It shall be the duty of the Board to approve an application for a Service 
Pension if the applicant meets all of the eligibility requirements set forth in these By-Laws.  It 
shall also be the duty of the Board not to approve an application if any of the eligibility 
requirements are not met.  If an application is not approved, the Board shall return the 
application to the applicant within 30 days noting, with particularity, which requirements the 
applicant does not meet.  Thereafter, the applicant shall be furnished with the opportunity to be 
heard by the full Board within the next 30 days on the question of whether the applicant meets all 
of the eligibility requirements.  When the application is approved, the Service Pension shall be 
paid to the applicant.  Qualifying pensions shall be paid within 180 days of approval of the Board 
of Trustees.   
 







Gross Salaries - Bi-Weekly & Semi-Annual Payroll - 11/14/25 $40,579.74
EFTPS Federal Withholding $7,359.46
MN Dept of Revenue State Withholding $1,476.69
State Treas. PERA PERA $7,919.31
Nationwide Deferred Comp $1,244.03
Pacific Life Ins Roth IRA $100.00
Health Equity HSA Contribution $1,990.07

Gross Salaries Payroll - 11/28/25 $41,570.52
EFTPS Federal Withholding $7,466.07
MN Dept of Revenue State Withholding $1,520.55
State Treas. PERA PERA $8,242.58
Nationwide Deferred Comp $1,239.03
Pacific Life Ins Roth IRA $100.00
Health Equity HSA Contribution $1,990.07
Law Enforcement Labor Services, Inc Union Dues $219.00

Already Paid 12/2/25
FLOW MEASUREMENT PW LIFT TESTING AND ORDER CONTROL BUILDING $1,149.00
CLOUDNET 11/25 SERVER FEE $10.00
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA 11/25 CC INVOICE $1,887.06
HEALTHEQUITY 11/25 HSA ADMIN FEE $37.85
HEALTHPARTNERS 11/25 PD MEMB & NON-MEMB EAP DAT & 12/25 DENTAL &HEALTH INS $21,833.96
MN DEPT OF REVENUE 10/25 WATER SALES AND USE TAX $435.00
REVTRAK INC 10/25 CC FEES SEWER $1,861.66
SUN LIFE FINANCIAL 12/25 LTD INS $340.92
USABLE LIFE 12/25 LIFE INSUR $298.00
WILLIAMS INTEGRACARE CLINIC PD NEW HIRE $408.01
VERIZON 11/25 FD/PD/SWS CELL PHONE $360.73
To Be Paid 12/2/25
ALEX AIR APPARATUS FD SUPPLIES $113.72  
AUTO VALUE FD VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES/PW VEHICLE MAINT/SHOP SUPPLIES $2,230.06
AVAYA LLC CITY PHONE UPGRADE $122.41
BENTON COUNTY ATTORNEY 10/25 LEGAL FEES & COSTS $400.00
BENTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 10/25 PD FUEL $873.47
BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. FD MEDICAL SUPPLIES $177.42
BRITE 26 DODGE EQUIP $118.00
CENTRAL MCGOWAN INC O2 $14.74
CGMC 2025 FALL CONFERENCE BRUNN $175.00
CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO INC PW VEHICLE DEF FLUID $1,031.17
CINTAS CORPORATION UNIFORMS $298.35
COBORNS, INCORPORATED CITY HALL SUPPLIES / FD FIRE PREVENTION $94.83
CORE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PA ADRIAN PYSC $300.00
DESIGN ELETRIC STREET LIGHT MAINT $825.72
DODGE OF BURNSVILLE 2026 PD DOGE DURANGO SQUAD $40,058.00
DSC COMMUNICATIONS FD TANKER 3 RADIO MAINT $301.50
EAST CENTRAL ELECTRIC 11/25 UTILITIES $1,521.31
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 CIP - WATER/SEWER METER EQUIPMENT $45,326.84
FOLEY HARDWARE FD MISC HOSE REPAIR & SUPPLIES/PW SUPPLIES $282.68
GALLS, LLC PD UNIFORMS ADRIAN & MITCHELL $2,091.22
HANSON PAVING ASPHALT PATCHING $4,860.00
HAWKINS, INC. WELL #5 CHEMICALS $1,722.02
HOTSY MN PW SHOP AND VEHCILE MAINT $1,640.71
INTEGRATED CITY SOLUTIONS, LLC HYDRANT PAINTING $4,930.00
JM TRUCK & TRACTOR REPAIR FD VEHICLE MAINT / PW VEHICLE MAINT $3,509.00
K&K TIRE & AUTO CENTER INC SPARE SQUAD $175.88
KUECHLE UNDERGROUND INC. 2025 NORTHSIDE PROJECT- PAY APP #6 $455,074.69
KUTAK ROCK LLP LEI MIF LOAN LEGAL REVIEW (W/ BEP) $990.00
LEVANEN UNDERGROUND LLC 2025 LEAD SERVICE PAY APP #5 $12,601.68
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT FD EQUIPMENT 2 PAIR BOOTS AND GEAR SETS $10,069.87
MARCO INC 11/25 COPIER LEASE $333.54
MIDWAY IRON & METAL CO, INC BOLLARD METAL & STEEL $633.86  
MIDWEST FIRE FD TANKER 4 MAINTENANCE $99.35
MN DEPT OF AGRICULTURE 2026 TREE CARE REGISTRY $30.00  
MN DEPT OF HEALTH 2025 4TH QRT CONNECTION FEE $2,201.00
MOMENTUM TRUCK GROUP FD TANKER 3 MAINT $308.45
NUSS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT PW VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/FD VEHICLE MAINT FILTER $550.36
POSTMASTER 2025 PRESORT FEE / UTILITY BILLING POSTAGE $7,370.00
QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC. BROADWAY LIFT STATION MAINT/ PUMP INSPECTION $2,298.60
RINKE-NOONAN 2025 NORTHSIDE PROJECT /ZONING/ PD LEGAL/WW PROOJECT ST CLD /GEN $2,365.50
RMB ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES MONTHLY WATER ANALYSIS / SC WWTP EFFLUENT SAMPLING' $636.42
SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC 11/25 ANTISPAM - EMAIL OFF SITE BACKUP ANTIVIRUS GEN I.T. $512.20
SHORT ELLIOT HENDRICKSON, INC 2025 LEAD SERVICE NORTHSIDE IMPR/2026 LEAD SERVICE/GEN ENG/LEI REVIEW/SS $84,612.79
STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES RETN OFFICE WAS CLOSED -$54.99
STAR PUBLICATIONS CUP/VARIANCE, MIF - LEI, ASSESSMENTS HEARING $356.40
TRILLIUM DEVELOPMENT PW SHOP MAINT $380.00
TS DIRT WORKS, LLC PARK TRAIL MAINTENANCE/CULVERT - STREET MAINT GRADING 75TH & 115TH $19,349.50
VERIZON 11/25 FD/PD/SWS CELL PHONE $360.73
XCEL ENERGY 11/25 UTILITIES $6,271.08
ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION FD DEFIB PADS $381.00

TOTAL $872,565.39

ADDITIONAL TO BE PAID

BILLS LIST 12-2-2025   



 
 

CITY OF FOLEY 
COUNTY OF BENTON 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 489 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CITY’S 
SCHEDULE OF FEES, RATES AND CHARGES FOR 2026 

 
 The following is the official summary of Ordinance No. 496 approved by the 
Foley City Council on December 2, 2025: 
 
 The Foley City Council adopted the City’s fee schedule with Ordinance No. 496.  
The fee schedule provides all of various fees, charges, fines and penalties imposed or 
required by the City’s Code and Ordinances, including but not limited to fees and charges 
for planning and zoning; building permits; fences; mechanical installation permits; 
plumbing permits; excavations; driveways; park shelter rental; pool admissions; sewer 
and water charges and rates; liquor, beer, tobacco and gambling licenses; animal and dog 
license fees; parking; and other such fees. 
 
 A complete, printed copy of the Ordinance (Fee Schedule) is available for 
inspection by any person during regular office hours at the Foley City Hall. 
 
 
        ________________________ 

Brandon Voit, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Sarah A. Brunn, City Administrator  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Section 600:00 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 
(PROPOSED 1-1-26) 

 
 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Annexation 105:00 Application Filed $400 plus actual costs  

Assessment Search  Authorized Request $10.00 
 

Auctioneers 530:02 Per Day $5.00  

 

Auction License  530:25 Auction License Fee & 
$1,000 Bond 

Cost determined by City Council and paid at the 
time application for license or its renewal 
submitted. 

Barbed Wire 1100:02, Subd 10 Application Fee 
Public Hearing Required 

$5.00 

Beer – Off-Sale 425:08 (B) Annual Application $20.00 

 

Beer – On-Sale 425:08 (A) Annual Application $60.00 

 

Beer – Temporary 425:08 (C) 3 Day Maximum $25.00 

 

Bingo 550:04, Subd 3 Annual Application & Bond 
(Taken over by the State) 

$10.00 
 

Building Permit 605:02 & 
Ord. 319, Sect 3 

Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 

 

Cannabis Licensing 
Fee 

TBD *County Licensing Follow County Schedule 
 

Cigarettes/Tobacco 520:04 Annual Application $150.00 

 

City Council Salary 110:00 Mayor 
Council 

$150.00 per meeting 

City Office Copies   $0.25 per page 

 

Civil Defense Officer 210:00 Council Appointed $120.00 

 

Conditional Use 
                     Permit 

Ord. 312, Sect 22 
Subd 2, 3 

Application Filed $250.00 

 

Council Room Rent  By Reservation $50.00 

 

Certification Fee 
(for tax collection) 

 Per Assessment 
 

$35.00  

Demolition Permit 605:08  
 

Application Filed $25.00 

 

Dog License 1120:04 
 
 
 
1120:08 

(One-time license fee) 

Fee Per Dog 
Duplicate Tag 
Impound Fee 
Boarding Fee 

 
$20.00 
$5.00 
$50.00 plus boarding fee 
$25.00 per day 

Driveway Permit Ord. 319, Sect 7 
Subd 3, 18 

Application Filed $50.00 

 

Engineering Fee  On Permit Application $100.00 

 

Excavating Fee 800:06 & Ord. 
319, Sect 9 Subd 
1, 4 

Application Filed Determined by cost of project based on attached 
building permit fee schedule 

 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 
 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Fence Permit Ord. 319, Sect 5 

Subd 2, 3 
Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 

 

Fire Calls 602:04 Medical Calls 
Emergency or Rescue Calls 
 

$150.00 Billed once to recipient, then to township 
$300.00 for 1st hour or fraction thereof 
$300.00 for additional hours or fraction thereof 

Fire Call Report  Signed Authorization Form $5.00 per report 

 

Gambling 540:00, Subd 1 Annual Application & Bond 
(Taken over by the State) 

$100.00 Paddle Wheel 
$10.00 Tipboard 
$10.00 Raffle 
$50.00 Premises Permit 

Handicap Parking 1010:00  $100.00 

 

Health Officer 215:15 Council Appointed $100.00 
 

I/I Penalty 310:34  $75.00/month  

Junk Dealers 535:02 Annual Application &  
$2,000 Bond 

$100.00 

 

Liquor License 425:15 Review, First Time 
Investigation Fee 

$500.00 

 

Off-sale Liquor 425:08 (D) Annual Application $150.00 
 

On-sale Liquor 425:08 (E) Annual Application $1,750.00 
 

Sunday On-sale 425:08 (F) Annual Application $150.00 

 

Combo On/Off-sale 425:08 (G) Annual Application $1,900.00 

 

Temp On-sale Liquor 425:08 (H) Application Filed $100.00 
 

On-sale Wine 425:08 (I) Annual Application $150.00 

 

1 Day Consumption  
       and Display 

425:08 (J) Application Filed $100.00 

Approval of 1-Day 
       Consumption 

425:08 (K) Application Filed $100.00 

Culinary Class 
       On-sale 

425:08 (L) Application Filed $100.00 

Temp Off-sale Wine 425:08 (M) 3 Day Maximum $100.00 
 

Brew Pub On-sale 425:08 (N) Application Filed $500.00 
 

Brewer Off-sale  425:08 (O) Application Filed $100.00 
 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges, and Rates 

 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Brewer Temp 
      On-sale 

425:08 (P) Application Filed $100.00 

Non-enclosed 
      On-sale 

425:08 (Q) Application Filed $100.00 

Temp Non-enclosed 
      On-sale 

425:08 (R) Up to 4 Days, 3 times per 
year 

$100.00 

Liquor – Community 
      Festival Event 

425:08 (S) Application Filed $100.00 per event 

Liquor Violation 
 

425:29  1st Violation: $500.00 
2nd Violation: $1,000.00 
3rd Violation: $2,000.00 

Manufactured Home 
           Park 

Ord. 319, Sect 20 
Subd 10 

Application Filed  

Manufactured Home 
           Relocation 

Ord. 319, Sect 20 
Subd 3 

Application Filed  

Mechanical Permit 702:00 Application Filed Refer to attached mechanical permit fee schedule 
 

Meter Fee   $   2.00/meter/month  

Minor Subdivision Ord. 320, Sect 11 
Subd 1 (6) 

Application Filed $250.00 

Non-Sufficient Funds 
Fee 

  $35.00 

Park Dedication Fee 
 

 On Permit Application $150.00 per lot 

Park Shelter Rent  By Reservation 
No option of Lion main w/o 
kitchen  

$200.00 Holdridge #1 $150.00 Lion #4 
$75.00 Holdridge #2 or #3 
 (Non-Refundable) 

Parking Ticket 1010:00  $25.00 
 

Planned Unit  
              Development 

Ord. 319, Sect 21 
Subd 4, 2 

Application Filed $250.00 

Plat Review Fee Ord. 320, Sect 4 
& Sect 6  

 $500.00 Preliminary Plat Fee 
 

Planning/EDA 
Committee Member 

Resolution   $100.00/year annual stipend  

Plumbing Permit 701:00 Application Filed Refer to attached plumbing permit fee schedule 
 

Police Accident 
            Report 

 Signed Authorization Form $5.00 per report 

Police Report  Signed Authorization Form $0.25 for each page 
 

Preliminary Plat Ord. 320 Sect 5 
Subd 1 

Application Filed $500.00 plus actual costs  

Public Land 
           Dedication 

Ord. 320 Sect 10, 
Subd 1 

 $1000.00 per lot or 1,000.00 sq ft per single family 
  $300.00 per unit or 400 sq ft per multi family 

Razing/Demolishing 605:08 Permit Required $25.00 
 

Recording Fee   $46.00 
 

 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Rental Property 
            License 

730:03 Subd 1 & 
Resolution 
     2007 - 7 

Application Filed Dwelling License: $30.00 for 1st unit PLUS 
                             $10.00 per unit thereafter 
Dwelling Inspection Fee: $50.00 per unit 
          (inspection + 1 follow up, $100.00 min) 
Add’l Inspection Fee: $50.00 per inspection 
Late Fees/Penalties: $25.00 
Reinstatement Fee: $100.00 for 1st unit 
          reinstated PLUS $20.00 each add’l unit 
Background Checks: per Police/Sheriff Dept.  

Crime Free Class Fee 730:03 Application Filed $30.00 

Rezoning Ord. 319, Sect 23 Application Filed $250.00 
 

Sewer Hookup Fee 609:00 On Permit Application $1,200.00 
 

Sewer Rates 
* minimum (2,000 
gallons per month) 

610:00 Metered off water $2.64 per 100 gallons or portion thereof. (2026) 
Multi-family charged one minimum per unit.   

Signs Ord. 319, Sect 8 Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 
 

Small Animals 1130:08 Application Filed $25.00 
 

Small Cell Facility 815:01 Application Filed $500.00 

Special Building Official 
Inspection/Facility 
Compliance  

State of 
Minnesota 

Application Filed  $300.00 

Storm Sewer Fee TBD  $1.00/utility billing account/month 
*apartments/trailers – per unit 

Subdivision Developer 
                     Agreement 

Ord. 320, Sect 9  Escrow deposits to cover improvement costs 
 

Swimming Pool Fees Ord. 408  Age 15 & under:  $5.00 
Age 16 & above: $6.00 

Swimming Lessons   25 min sessions:  $41.00 
50 min sessions:  $82.00 

Sewer Winter Rate 610:00  Months of May, June, July, August charged sewer 
based on the average of the 4 months of January-
April. 

Tax Abatement  Policy Application Filed $15,000 – Projects which require additional 
professional services in excess of $15,000 shall 
be required to reimburse the city for additional 
expenses.  
 

TIF – Tax Increment 
          Financing 

Policy Application Filed $15,000 – Projects which require additional 
professional services in excess of $15,000 shall 
be required to reimburse the city for additional 
expenses. 

Tower Permit Ord. 319, Sect 9 Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 
 

Transient Merchant 532:00 Application Filed & 
$1,000 Bond 

$100.00 

Trunk Fees 609:00 Article III 
(C) 

Subdivision or Property 
Improvement Area Trunk Fee 

See 609:00 Article III C Exhibit A, Sewer & Water 
Area Trunk Fees Schedule Attached 

Water Meter & 
           Hookup 

620:00 On Permit Application $1,500.00 



Water Rates 
*minimum (2,000 
gallons per month) 

615:0 0 Metered 
Proposed 10% increase 
 

$0.84 per 100 gallons  
*Multi-family charged one minimum per unit.   
 
AND 
Add $2/month meter fee to all accounts – added 
above 
 

Water Bulk Rate   $1.50 per 100 gallons - $30.00 minimum billing 

Water Disconnect & 
         Re-Connect Fee 

615:00  $100.00 each (one for turn-off, one for turn-on) 

Water Meter Reading 615:00 By Public Works  $35.00 per reading  

 

Water Late Payment 615:00 Late Penalty Fee $25.00 

 

Water Test Fee Mn Dept of Health 
State Statute 

 $1.27 per meter/month 

 

Winter Parking 1010:14, Subd 4  $25.00 

 

Variance Ord. 319, Sect 24 Application Filed $250.00 

 

Zoning Amendment  Ord. 319, Sect 23 Application Filed $250.00 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A: City of Foley Trunk Water and Sewer Rates 

Established in 2005 
 

 

 

 

 Water Rates Sewer Rates 

Land Use 
Trunk Fee WAC Trunk Fee SAC 

Rate Unit Rate Unit Rate Unit Rate Unit 

Single Family Residential, Manufactured 

Housing 
$    1,510 Ac $   1,500 Unit $   3,130 Ac $   1,200 Unit 

Commercial, General Commercial 2,520 Ac 2,520 Ac 5,220 Ac 4,810 Ac 

Industrial, Multi Family 3,860 Ac 3,860 Ac 6,260 Ac 5,780 Ac 

Public/Golf/Park 630 Ac 630 Ac 1,300 Ac 1,200 Ac 
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Payment Summary 

No. Up To Date 
Work Certified 
Per Request 

Amount Retained 
Per Request 

Amount Paid 
Per Request 

1  2025-06-13  $327,563.60  $16,378.18  $311,185.42  
2  2025-07-12  $991,024.21  $49,551.21  $941,473.00  
3  2025-08-09  $223,633.50  $11,181.68  $212,451.82  
4  2025-09-19  $1,745,743.81  $87,287.19  $1,658,456.62  
5  2025-10-17  $813,603.19  $40,680.16  $772,923.03  
6  2025-11-21  $479,025.99  $23,951.30  $455,074.69  

 

Funding Category Name 
Funding 

Category No. 
Work Certified 

to Date 
Less Amount 

Retained 
Less Previous 

Payments 
Amount Paid 
this Request 

Total Amount 
Paid to Date 

FOLEY 175938     $3,531,275.64  $176,563.79  $3,035,593.72  $319,118.13  $3,354,711.85  
LSLR - PFA Eligible   $33,516.72  $1,675.83  $31,840.89  $0.00  $31,840.89  
Participating Benton 
County - 100%  

 $758,057.13  $37,902.86  $584,611.12  $135,543.15  $720,154.27  

Participating Storm Sewer 
- 75% County, 25% Local  

 $257,744.81  $12,887.24  $244,444.16  $413.41  $244,857.57  

 

Accounting 
Number Funding Source 

Amount Paid this 
Request 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Funds Encumbered 
to Date 

Paid Contractor to 
Date 

CP 005-043-011  County  $135,853.20  $1,014,152.24  $3,609,802.25  $903,797.45  
FOLEY 175938  PFA DWRF  $0.00  $68,135.50  $68,135.50  $31,840.89  
FOLEY 175938  Local  $319,221.49  $3,812,743.13  $1,217,093.12  $3,415,926.24  

 

Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION  LUMP 

SUM 

$50,000.00 1  0 $0.00 0.95 $47,500.00 

Base Bid  2 2101.502 CLEARING  EACH $525.00 16  0 $0.00 28 $14,700.00 

Base Bid  3 2101.502 GRUBBING  EACH $285.00 88  0 $0.00 107 $30,495.00 

Base Bid  4 2104.502 REMOVE PIPE APRON  EACH $100.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $100.00 

Base Bid  5 2104.502 REMOVE CASTING  EACH $30.00 7  0 $0.00 6 $180.00 

Base Bid  6 2104.502 REMOVE GATE VALVE & BOX  EACH $80.00 15  0 $0.00 15 $1,200.00 

Base Bid  7 2104.502 REMOVE HYDRANT  EACH $360.00 7  0 $0.00 7 $2,520.00 

Base Bid  8 2104.502 REMOVE DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE (STORM)  

EACH $300.00 20  0 $0.00 20 $6,000.00 

Base Bid  9 2104.502 REMOVE DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE (SANITARY)  

EACH $300.00 9  0 $0.00 9 $2,700.00 

Base Bid  10 2104.502 REMOVE SIGN  EACH $40.00 8  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  11 2104.502 SALVAGE ORNAMENTAL 

LIGHT  

EACH $525.10 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  12 2104.502 SALVAGE SIGN  EACH $40.00 5  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  13 2104.502 SALVAGE FIBEROPTIC SPLICE 

VAULT  

EACH $2,117.96 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  14 2104.503 SAWING CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)  

LIN FT $3.00 952  35 $105.00 935 $2,805.00 

Base Bid  15 2104.503 SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL 

DEPTH)  

LIN FT $3.00 1323  486 $1,458.00 1311 $3,933.00 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  16 2104.503 REMOVE CULVERT  LIN FT $10.00 21  0 $0.00 21 $210.00 

Base Bid  17 2104.503 REMOVE WATER MAIN  LIN FT $0.01 3022  0 $0.00 3022 $30.22 

Base Bid  18 2104.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE 

(STORM)  

LIN FT $12.00 1905  0 $0.00 1843 $22,116.00 

Base Bid  19 2105.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE 

(SANITARY)  

LIN FT $4.00 50  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  20 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER  LIN FT $4.00 6324  303 $1,212.00 6620 $26,480.00 

Base Bid  21 2104.503 SALVAGE CHAIN LINK FENCE  LIN FT $20.00 27  0 $0.00 69 $1,380.00 

Base Bid  22 2104.503 SALVAGE RETAINING WALL  LIN FT $5.00 21  0 $0.00 30 $150.00 

Base Bid  23 2104.503 SALVAGE PIPE SEWER 

(STORM)  

LIN FT $12.00 13  0 $0.00 3 $36.00 

Base Bid  24 2104.504 REMOVE CONCRETE WALK  SQ YD $3.00 3058  299 $897.00 3204 $9,612.00 

Base Bid  25 2104.504 REMOVE CONCRETE 

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT  

SQ YD $3.00 1375  321 $963.00 1556 $4,668.00 

Base Bid  26 2104.504 REMOVE BITUMINOUS 

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT  

SQ YD $3.00 520  113 $339.00 817 $2,451.00 

Base Bid  27 2104.504 REMOVE BITUMINOUS 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD $5.00 24055  47 $235.00 24127.6 $120,638.00 

Base Bid  28 2104.618 SALVAGE CONCRETE PAVERS SQ FT $1.00 73  0 $0.00 11 $11.00 

Base Bid  29 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON (P)  CU YD $25.00 19852  86 $2,150.00 19852 $496,300.00 

Base Bid  30 2106.507 EXCAVATION - ROCK  CU YD $50.00 50  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  31 2106.507 EXCAVATION - SUBGRADE  CU YD $16.00 3617  0 $0.00 1780.15 $28,482.40 

Base Bid  32 2106.507 COMMON EMBANKMENT (CV)  CU YD $10.00 173  173 $1,730.00 173 $1,730.00 

Base Bid  33 2106.607 EXCAVATION - 

CONTAMINATION  

CU YD $20.00 100  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  34 2106.609 HAUL AND DISPOSE OF 

CONTAMINATED MATERIAL  

TON $40.00 200  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  35 2108.504 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 7  SQ YD $3.00 23629  151 $453.00 23654.6 $70,963.80 

Base Bid  36 2112.619 RECLAIMED SURFACE 

PREPARATION  

ROAD 

STA 

$400.00 10  0 $0.00 12 $4,800.00 

Base Bid  37 2123.61 STREET SWEEPER (WITH 

PICKUP BROOM)  

HOUR $125.00 60  0 $0.00 13.5 $1,687.50 

Base Bid  38 2211.507 AGGREGATE EMBANKMENT 

(CV)  

CU YD $0.01 3630  0 $0.00 1440 $14.40 

Base Bid  39 2211.507 AGGREGATE BASE (CV) 

CLASS 5 (P)  

CU YD $33.00 9479  89.1 $2,940.30 9479 $312,807.00 

Base Bid  40 2215.504 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION 

(8")  

SQ YD $2.00 4230  0 $0.00 5657 $11,314.00 

Base Bid  41 2331.603 BITUMINOUS TAPER  LIN FT $4.00 1237  1350 $5,400.00 1350 $5,400.00 

Base Bid  42 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL 

#1  

SQ YD $22.00 481  789 $17,358.00 789 $17,358.00 

Base Bid  43 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL 

#2  

SQ YD $22.00 51  92 $2,024.00 92 $2,024.00 

Base Bid  44 2357.506 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR 

TACK COAT  

GAL $2.00 1227  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  45 2360.509 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING 

COURSE MIX (3,C)  

TON $71.00 2949  814.91 $57,858.61 3592.38 $255,058.98 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  46 2360.509 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING 

COURSE MIX (3,C)  

TON $78.00 2555  0 $0.00 179.59 $14,008.02 

Base Bid  47 2411.602 CONCRETE STEPS  EACH $1,000.00 1  5 $5,000.00 5 $5,000.00 

Base Bid  48 2411.603 INSTALL RETAINING WALL  LIN FT $100.00 21  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  49 2451.507 COARSE FILTER AGGREGATE 

(CV)  

CU YD $30.00 870  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  50 2451.603 AGGREGATE TRENCH 

BACKFILL  

LIN FT $10.00 727  0 $0.00 727 $7,270.00 

Base Bid  51 2501.502 15" RC PIPE APRON  EACH $1,510.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $1,510.00 

Base Bid  52 2501.502 27" RC PIPE APRON  EACH $2,650.00 1  0 $0.00 1.036 $2,745.40 

Base Bid  53 2501.502 28" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH 

APRON  

EACH $2,250.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $2,250.00 

Base Bid  54 2502.503 6" PVC PIPE DRAIN (WITH 

SOCK)  

LIN FT $10.00 727  0 $0.00 727 $7,270.00 

Base Bid  55 2502.503 4" PE PIPE DRAIN (WITH 

SOCK)  

LIN FT $7.00 7313  133 $931.00 7541.57 $52,790.99 

Base Bid  56 2502.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING PIPE 

DRAIN  

EACH $350.00 9  0 $0.00 9 $3,150.00 

Base Bid  57 2502.604 3" INSULATION  SQ YD $26.00 179  0 $0.00 86.34 $2,244.84 

Base Bid  58 2503.503 4" PVC PIPE SEWER  LIN FT $33.00 3833  0 $0.00 5789 $191,037.00 

Base Bid  59 2503.503 6" PVC PIPE SEWER  LIN FT $37.00 251  0 $0.00 150 $5,550.00 

Base Bid  60 2503.503 8" PVC PIPE SEWER  LIN FT $49.00 2901  249 $12,201.00 2873 $140,777.00 

Base Bid  61 2503.503 28" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH 

SEWER CLASS IIA  

LIN FT $156.00 26  0 $0.00 26 $4,056.00 

Base Bid  62 2503.503 12" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL V  

LIN FT $68.00 670  0 $0.00 676 $45,968.00 

Base Bid  63 2503.503 15" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL V  

LIN FT $64.00 1544  0 $0.00 1560 $99,840.00 

Base Bid  64 2503.503 18" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL V  

LIN FT $70.00 575  0 $0.00 575 $40,250.00 

Base Bid  65 2503.503 21" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL III  

LIN FT $79.00 410  0 $0.00 410 $32,390.00 

Base Bid  66 2503.503 24" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL III  

LIN FT $84.00 132  0 $0.00 132 $11,088.00 

Base Bid  67 2503.503 27" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 

CL III  

LIN FT $105.00 312  0 $0.00 289.56 $30,403.80 

Base Bid  68 2503.503 INSTALL PIPE SEWER 

(STORM)  

LIN FT $38.00 8  0 $0.00 3 $114.00 

Base Bid  69 2503.601 CLEAN STORM SEWER  LUMP 

SUM 

$5,000.00 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  70 2503.601 TRACER WIRE SYSTEM 

(SANITARY)  

LUMP 

SUM 

$2,200.00 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  71 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

SANITARY SEWER  

EACH $3,500.00 1  0 $0.00 1.399 $4,896.50 

Base Bid  72 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

MANHOLE (SAN)  

EACH $3,500.00 2  0 $0.00 2.67 $9,345.00 

Base Bid  73 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

SANITARY SEWER SER  

EACH $425.00 85  0 $0.00 82.937 $35,248.23 

Base Bid  74 2503.602 8"X4" PVC WYE  EACH $460.00 70  0 $0.00 68 $31,280.00 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  75 2503.602 8"X6" PVC WYE  EACH $515.00 5  0 $0.00 4 $2,060.00 

Base Bid  76 2503.603 FILL AND ABANDON PIPE  LIN FT $15.00 355  0 $0.00 393 $5,895.00 

Base Bid  77 2503.603 CLEAN & VIDEO TAPE PIPE 

SEWER  

LIN FT $1.50 2901  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  78 2503.603 20" STEEL CASING PIPE 

(JACKED)  

LIN FT $2,000.00 95  0 $0.00 95 $190,000.00 

Base Bid  79 2504.601 TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE LUMP 

SUM 

$36,000.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $36,000.00 

Base Bid  80 2504.601 TRACER WIRE SYSTEM 

(WATER)  

LUMP 

SUM 

$2,000.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $2,000.00 

Base Bid  81 2504.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

WATER MAIN  

EACH $4,100.00 6  0 $0.00 6 $24,600.00 

Base Bid  82 2504.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

WATER SERVICE  

EACH $500.00 81  0 $0.00 73 $36,500.00 

Base Bid  83 2504.602 HYDRANT  EACH $7,200.00 8  0 $0.00 8.542 $61,502.40 

Base Bid  84 2504.602 ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX  EACH $676.00 3  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  85 2504.602 1" CORPORATION STOP  EACH $380.00 77  0 $0.00 69 $26,220.00 

Base Bid  86 2504.602 1.5" CORPORATION STOP  EACH $612.00 3  0 $0.00 4 $2,448.00 

Base Bid  87 2504.602 6" GATE VALVE & BOX  EACH $2,600.00 9  0 $0.00 9 $23,400.00 

Base Bid  88 2504.602 8" GATE VALVE & BOX  EACH $3,500.00 15  0 $0.00 15 $52,500.00 

Base Bid  89 2504.602 10" GATE VALVE & BOX  EACH $4,800.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $4,800.00 

Base Bid  90 2504.602 1" CURB STOP & BOX  EACH $520.00 77  0 $0.00 69 $35,880.00 

Base Bid  91 2504.602 1.5" CURB STOP & BOX  EACH $690.00 3  0 $0.00 4 $2,760.00 

Base Bid  92 2504.602 INSTALL SPRINKLER HEAD  EACH $115.00 30  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  93 2504.603 1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE  LIN FT $42.00 2849  0 $0.00 2532.16 $106,350.72 

Base Bid  94 2504.603 1.5" TYPE K COPPER PIPE  LIN FT $54.00 160  0 $0.00 91 $4,914.00 

Base Bid  95 2504.603 6" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON 

CL 52  

LIN FT $81.00 147  0 $0.00 156 $12,636.00 

Base Bid  96 2504.603 8" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON 

CL 52  

LIN FT $85.00 3212  310 $26,350.00 2764 $234,940.00 

Base Bid  97 2504.603 20" STEEL CASING PIPE 

(JACKED)  

LIN FT $1,900.00 248  0 $0.00 250 $475,000.00 

Base Bid  98 2504.608 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS  POUND $17.00 1396  0 $0.00 1687 $28,679.00 

Base Bid  99 2506.502 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

STORM SEWER  

EACH $3,200.00 4  0 $0.00 4 $12,800.00 

Base Bid  100 2506.502 CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE DESIGN 4007 (0-

8')  

EACH $5,400.00 11  0 $0.00 11 $59,400.00 

Base Bid  101 2506.502 CASTING ASSEMBLY (STORM)  EACH $1,050.00 51  0 $0.00 50 $52,500.00 

Base Bid  102 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME AND RING 

CASTING (SANITARY)  

EACH $1,300.00 4  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  103 2506.502 CONNECT TO EXISTING 

STRUCTURE (STORM)  

EACH $3,200.00 3  0 $0.00 2 $6,400.00 

Base Bid  104 2506.502 CASTING ASSEMBLY SPECIAL  EACH $230.00 6  0 $0.00 3 $690.00 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  105 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE DESIGN H  

LIN FT $470.00 48.1  0 $0.00 48.1 $22,607.00 

Base Bid  106 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE DES 48-4020  

LIN FT $737.00 99.85  7.98 $5,881.26 99.85 $73,589.45 

Base Bid  107 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE DES 60-4022  

LIN FT $946.00 44.77  0.46 $435.16 44.77 $42,352.42 

Base Bid  108 2506.603 CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE 

STRUCTURE DESIGN 4007 

(8+')  

LIN FT $167.00 28.27  0 $0.00 28.27 $4,721.09 

Base Bid  109 2511.507 RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III  CU YD $119.00 21.6  0 $0.00 21.6 $2,570.40 

Base Bid  110 2521.518 4" CONCRETE WALK  SQ FT $5.00 27503  21085 $105,425.00 27875 $139,375.00 

Base Bid  111 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK  SQ FT $10.00 3095  3183 $31,830.00 3183 $31,830.00 

Base Bid  112 2531.503 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 

DESIGN B618  

LIN FT $18.00 7702  110 $1,980.00 7610 $136,980.00 

Base Bid  113 2531.503 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 

DESIGN R412  

LIN FT $21.00 1286  0 $0.00 1210 $25,410.00 

Base Bid  114 2531.504 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD $63.00 1665  1292 $81,396.00 1606 $101,178.00 

Base Bid  115 2531.504 8" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD $80.00 259  74 $5,920.00 244 $19,520.00 

Base Bid  116 2531.604 8" CONCRETE VALLEY 

GUTTER  

SQ YD $90.00 49  0 $0.00 49 $4,410.00 

Base Bid  117 2531.618 TRUNCATED DOMES  SQ FT $65.00 368  360 $23,400.00 360 $23,400.00 

Base Bid  118 2540.602 RELOCATE MAIL BOX  EACH $265.00 61  61 $16,165.00 61 $16,165.00 

Base Bid  119 2545.503 2" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT  LIN FT $10.16 2862  1125 $11,430.00 2524 $25,643.84 

Base Bid  120 2545.602 INSTALL ORNAMENTAL LIGHT  EACH $1,516.45 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  121 2550.602 INSTALL FIBER OPTIC VAULT  EACH $1,516.45 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  122 2557.603 INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE  LIN FT $39.05 27  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  123 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL  LUMP 

SUM 

$10,000.00 1  0 $0.00 0.95 $9,500.00 

Base Bid  124 2564.518 SIGN PANELS TYPE C  SQ FT $50.00 185  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  125 2564.602 INSTALL SIGN  EACH $65.00 4  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  126 2564.618 SIGN PANELS TYPE SPECIAL  SQ FT $30.00 48  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  127 2565.602 HANDHOLE  EACH $2,657.66 6  1 $2,657.66 5 $13,288.30 

Base Bid  128 2571.502 DECIDUOUS TREE 2" CAL B&B  EACH $454.00 44  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  129 2573.501 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION 

EXIT  

LUMP 

SUM 

$4,300.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $4,300.00 

Base Bid  130 2573.502 STORM DRAIN INLET 

PROTECTION  

EACH $410.00 78  14 $5,740.00 78 $31,980.00 

Base Bid  131 2573.502 CULVERT END CONTROLS  EACH $410.00 5  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  132 2573.503 SILT FENCE, TYPE MS  LIN FT $2.80 214  0 $0.00 20 $56.00 

Base Bid  133 2573.503 SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG 

TYPE WOOD FIBER  

LIN FT $2.80 800  0 $0.00 267 $747.60 

Base Bid  134 2573.605 TEMPORARY STABILIZATION  ACRE $350.00 2.25  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  135 2574.505 SOIL BED PREPARATION  ACRE $700.00 2.25  0.65 $455.00 0.65 $455.00 

Base Bid  136 2574.607 TOPSOIL BORROW SPECIAL 

(LV)  

CU YD $28.00 1812  1552 $43,456.00 2064 $57,792.00 

Base Bid  137 2575.504 ROLLED EROSION 

PREVENTION CATEGORY 25  

SQ YD $2.60 967  0 $0.00 100 $260.00 

Base Bid  138 2575.505 SEEDING  ACRE $700.00 2.25  0.65 $455.00 0.65 $455.00 

Base Bid  139 2575.508 FERTILIZER TYPE 2  POUND $1.00 899  195 $195.00 195 $195.00 

Base Bid  140 2575.508 SEED MIXTURE 25-151  POUND $5.00 561  130 $650.00 130 $650.00 

Base Bid  141 2575.508 HYDRAULIC BONDED FIBER 

MATRIX  

POUND $1.20 5617  1625 $1,950.00 1625 $1,950.00 

Base Bid  142 2582.503 4" DBLE SOLID LINE MULTI-

COMP GR IN (YELLOW)  

LIN FT $4.00 2125  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  143 2582.503 4" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMP 

GR IN (WHITE)  

LIN FT $5.00 1218  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  144 2582.503 6" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMP 

GR IN (WHITE)  

LIN FT $3.00 1908  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  145 2582.503 24" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP 

GR IN (WHITE)  

LIN FT $20.00 49  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  146 2582.518 PAVT MSSG MULTI COMP GR 

IN (WHITE)  

SQ FT $30.00 9  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  147 2582.518 CROSSWALK PREF THERMO 

GR IN (WHITE)  

SQ FT $12.00 1930  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Totals:  $479,025.99 $4,580,594.30

 

Material On Hand Additions 
Line Item Description Date Added 
     

 

Material On Hand Balance 
Line Item Description Date Added Used Remaining 
54  2502.503  6" PVC PIPE DRAIN (WITH SOCK)  2025-07-11  530 LIN FT 

$5,257.53  
530 LIN FT 
$5,257.53  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

55  2502.503  4" PE PIPE DRAIN (WITH SOCK)  2025-07-11  1,170 LIN FT 
$8,187.39  

1,170 LIN FT 
$8,187.39  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

58  2503.503  4" PVC PIPE SEWER  2025-07-11  680 LIN FT 
$22,128.86  

680 LIN FT 
$22,128.86  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

59  2503.503  6" PVC PIPE SEWER  2025-07-11  75 LIN FT 
$2,628.03  

75 LIN FT $2,628.03  0 LIN FT $0.00  

60  2503.503  8" PVC PIPE SEWER  2025-07-11  800 LIN FT 
$38,718.12  

800 LIN FT 
$38,718.12  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

66  2503.503  24" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL III  2025-07-11  75 LIN FT 
$5,929.68  

75 LIN FT $5,929.68  0 LIN FT $0.00  

67  2503.503  27" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL III  2025-07-11  65 LIN FT 
$6,496.44  

65 LIN FT $6,496.44  0 LIN FT $0.00  

83  2504.602  HYDRANT  2025-07-11  6 EACH 
$41,841.44  

6 EACH $41,841.44  0 EACH $0.00  

87  2504.602  6" GATE VALVE & BOX  2025-07-11  5 EACH 
$11,266.25  

5 EACH $11,266.25  0 EACH $0.00  

88  2504.602  8" GATE VALVE & BOX  2025-07-11  10 EACH 
$33,092.06  

10 EACH $33,092.06  0 EACH $0.00  
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Material On Hand Balance 
Line Item Description Date Added Used Remaining 
89  2504.602  10" GATE VALVE & BOX  2025-07-11  1 EACH 

$2,840.00  
1 EACH $2,840.00  0 EACH $0.00  

93  2504.603  1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE  2025-07-11  920 LIN FT 
$38,449.17  

920 LIN FT 
$38,449.17  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

94  2504.603  1.5" TYPE K COPPER PIPE  2025-07-11  50 LIN FT 
$2,668.44  

50 LIN FT $2,668.44  0 LIN FT $0.00  

95  2504.603  6" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52  2025-07-11  135 LIN FT 
$10,639.12  

135 LIN FT 
$10,639.12  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

96  2504.603  8" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 52  2025-07-11  1,890 LIN FT 
$160,082.30  

1,890 LIN FT 
$160,082.30  

0 LIN FT $0.00  

100  2506.502  CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE 
STRUCTURE DESIGN 4007 (0-8')  

2025-07-11  4 EACH 
$17,495.68  

4 EACH $17,495.68  0 EACH $0.00  

106  2506.503  CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DES 
48-4020  

2025-07-11  11 LIN FT 
$8,053.30  

11 LIN FT $8,053.30  0 LIN FT $0.00  

107  2506.503  CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DES 
60-4022  

2025-07-11  10 LIN FT 
$9,023.40  

10 LIN FT $9,023.40  0 LIN FT $0.00  

 

Contract Total $4,580,594.30 
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Payment Summary 

No. Up To Date 
Work Certified 
Per Request 

Amount Retained 
Per Request 

Amount Paid 
Per Request 

1  2025-07-18  $50,462.50  $2,523.13  $47,939.37  
2  2025-08-09  $105,303.00  $5,265.15  $100,037.85  
3  2025-09-26  $45,162.50  $2,258.12  $42,904.38  
4  2025-10-17  $40,062.00  $2,003.10  $38,058.90  
5  2025-11-21  $2,992.00  ($9,609.68)  $12,601.68  

 

Funding 
Category Name 

Funding 
Category No. 

Work Certified 
to Date 

Less Amount 
Retained 

Less Previous 
Payments 

Amount Paid 
this Request 

Total Amount 
Paid to Date 

FOLEY 181833     $243,982.00  $2,439.82  $228,940.50  $12,601.68  $241,542.18  
 

Accounting 
Number Funding Source 

Amount Paid this 
Request 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Funds Encumbered 
to Date 

Paid Contractor to 
Date 

FOLEY 181833  Local  $12,601.68  $296,175.65  $294,585.65  $241,542.18  
 

Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  1  2021.501 MOBILIZATION  LUMP 

SUM  

$35,650.00 1  0 $0.00 0.95 $33,867.50 

Base Bid  2  2101.502  CLEARING  EACH  $1,000.00 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  3  2101.502  GRUBBING  EACH  $1,000.00 1  0 $0.00 1 $1,000.00 

Base Bid  4  2104.503  SAWING CONCRETE (FULL 

DEPTH)  

LIN FT  $20.00 117  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  5  2104.503  SAWING BITUMINOUS (FULL 

DEPTH)  

LIN FT  $20.00 22  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  6  2104.504  REMOVE CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD  $45.00 90  0 $0.00 96 $4,320.00 

Base Bid  7  2104.504  REMOVE BITUMINOUS 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD  $30.00 17  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  8  2123.61  STREET SWEEPER ( WITH 

PICKUP BROOM)  

HOUR  $185.00 4  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  9  2231.604  BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL 

(DRIVEWAY RESTORATION)  

SQ YD  $112.00 17  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  10  2504.601  TRACER WIRE SYSTEM  LUMP 

SUM  

$1,850.00 1  0 $0.00 0.5 $925.00 

Base Bid  11  2504.602  PREPARE FINISHED 

BASEMENT FOR WATER 

SERVICE REPLACEMENT  

EACH  $1,950.00 3  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  12  2504.602  CONNECT TO EXISTING 

INDOOR PLUMBING  

EACH  $715.00 42  0 $0.00 39 $27,885.00 

Base Bid  13  2504.602  CONNECT TO EXISTING 

WATER SERVICE, CURB STOP  

EACH  $454.00 42  0 $0.00 38 $17,252.00 

Base Bid  14  2504.602  PROVIDE FILTER PITCHER  EACH  $110.00 42  10 $1,100.00 39 $4,290.00 

Base Bid  15  2504.603  INDOOR PLUMBING TO 

RELOCATE WATER METER, 

COPPER  

LIN FT  $43.00 50  44 $1,892.00 91 $3,913.00 

Base Bid  16  2504.603  INDOOR PLUMBING TO 

RELOCATE WATER METER, 

PEX  

LIN FT  $40.00 50  0 $0.00 46 $1,840.00 

Base Bid  17  2504.603  1" HDPE SERVICE PIPE 

REPLACEMENT  

LIN FT  $65.00 1789  0 $0.00 1694 $110,110.00 
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Contract Item Status 

Base/Alt Line Item Description Units Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

Base Bid  18  2504.604  3" INSULATION  SQ YD  $15.00 20  0 $0.00 10.5 $157.50 

Base Bid  19  2521.518  4" CONCRETE WALK  SQ FT  $15.00 303  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  20  2531.504  6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 

PAVEMENT  

SQ YD  $195.00 43  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  21  2545.602  ELECTRICAL SERVICE 

GROUND  

EACH  $650.00 42  0 $0.00 40 $26,000.00 

Base Bid  22  2557.603  SALVAGE AND INSTALL FENCE LIN FT  $154.00 32  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  23  2563.601  TRAFFIC CONTROL  LUMP 

SUM  

$3,500.00 1  0 $0.00 0.95 $3,325.00 

Base Bid  24  2571.502  DECIDUOUS TREE 2" CAL B&B  EACH  $680.00 1  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  25  2573.502  STORM DRAIN INLET 

PROTECTION  

EACH  $220.00 25  0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

Base Bid  26  2575.503  SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG 

TYPE WOOD FIBER  

LIN FT  $4.50 764  0 $0.00 310 $1,395.00 

Base Bid  27  2575.604  TURF ESTABLISHMENT, 

SEEDING SPECIAL  

SQ YD  $9.55 683  0 $0.00 640 $6,112.00 

Totals:  $2,992.00 $242,392.00

 

Contract Change Item Status 

Project CC Line Item Unit Price 

Contract 

Quantity 

Contract 

Amount 

New Item 

or Adj to 

Existing 

Quantity 

This 

Request 

Amount 

This 

Request 

Quantity 

To Date 

Amount To 

Date 

FOLEY 

181833 

CO1 28 CURB STOP INVESTIGATION 

(EACH) 

$265.00 6 $1,590.00 ITM 0.00 $0.00 6 $1,590.00 

Contract Change Totals:  $0.00  $1,590.00

 

Contract Change Totals 
Number Description Effective Date Amount  

1 During construction, it was discovered that a number of properties had non-
lead/galvanized materials at the water meter inside the home. This conflicted 
with water service records. The Engineer determined to add a curb stop 
investigation item to the project. The Contractor submitted a unit price of 
$265 for investigating the water service material type at the curb stop. Upon 
review with City staff, the Engineer has determined the cost to be justified. 

08/25/2025 $1,590.00 

 

Contract Total $243,982.00 

 



CITY OF FOLEY  
COUNTY OF BENTON 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION  2025-36 
 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2025 TAX LEVY,  
COLLECTABLE IN 2026 

 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Foley, County of Benton, 
Minnesota, that the following sums of money are to be levied for the current year, 
collectable in 2026, upon the taxable property in the City of Foley, for the following 
purposes: 
 
 
  General Fund    $  1,852,723.00 
  Fire Department          125,400.00 
  Swimming Pool            27,300.00 
  2020 Refunding (2008 & 2011)                   0.00 
  2015 Improvement Bond                      54,000.00 
  2018 Improvement Bond         215,000.00 
  2025 Improvement Bond         132,291.00 
  EDA Fund           139,356.00 
  Total Budget            $ 2,546,070.00 
  Less Local Gov’t Aid          954,385.00 
  Total Levy                $ 1,591,685.00 
 
 
 The City Clerk is hereby instructed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to 
the County Auditor of Benton County, Minnesota. 
 
 Passed and adopted by unanimous vote of the Foley City Council, this 2nd day of 
December, 2025. 
 
 
 
                 ______________________________ 
       Brandon A. Voit, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Sarah A. Brunn, Administrator  



GENERAL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
REVENUES
General   
R 100-41000-32110 Beer & Liquor Licenses 7,090.00$           6,490.00$           6,500.00$                6,500.00$                
R 100-41000-32180 Cigarette Licenses 1,125.00$           1,125.00$           1,000.00$                1,125.00$                
R 100-41000-32199 Misc. Licenses & Fees 1,000.00$           2,100.00$           750.00$                   1,000.00$                
R 100-41000-32200 Rental License & Inspection 18,674.58$         142.50$              1,000.00$                1,000.00$                2026 Not a licensing year

R 100-41000-32240 Dog Licenses 380.00$              415.00$              100.00$                   200.00$                   
R 100-41000-33620 SCORE Funds 6,091.74$           -$                    12,000.00$             12,000.00$             
R 100-41000-34101 Council Room Rent 50.00$                462.00$              100.00$                   200.00$                   
R 100-41000-34220 Grant 1,000.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         
R 100-41000-34900 Other Receipts 15,380.32$         -$                    2,500.00$                2,500.00$                
R 100-41000-34901 Ins. Refunds/Dividends 37,314.00$         24,599.00$         20,000.00$             20,000.00$             
R 100-41000-34902 Reimbursable Expenses 5,224.93$           8,927.46$           5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
R 100-41000-35100 Fines & Penalities 552.42$              668.16$              1,500.00$                750.00$                   
R 100-41000-36210 Interest 68,576.39$         10,803.44$         20,000.00$             30,000.00$             
R 100-41000-36220 Rent 1,410.00$           10.00$                -$                         -$                         
R 100-41000-36230 Donations 7,000.00$           -$                    3,000.00$                2,000.00$                
R 100-41000-38050 Cable TV Payments 6,520.75$           2,595.71$           6,000.00$                6,500.00$                
Electric & Gas Franch Fee -$                    -$                         Implemented in 2025 - to transfer to Streets CIP - is it going directly to CIP - if so, remove this revenue

R 100-41000-39101 Fixed Asset Sale -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                         
R 100-41000-39200 Assessments 4,359.98$           -$                    500.00$                   500.00$                   

181,750.11$      58,338.27$         79,950.00$             89,275.00$             
Police Department 11.66%
R 100-42100-33422 State Aid 48,345.35$         -$                    45,000.00$             52,000.00$             Police State Aid - check with Katie 
R 100-42100-34220 Grant - Public Safety Aid -$                    12,155.39$         -$                         
R 100-42100-34900 Other Receipts 3,380.98$           12,217.47$         5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
R 100-42100-34902 Reimbursable Expenses 72,301.15$         13,886.82$         58,500.00$             58,500.00$             
R 100-42100-35101 Court Fines 11,190.62$         3,143.49$           10,000.00$             10,000.00$             
R 100-42100-35102 Parking Fines 1,950.00$           525.00$              2,000.00$                2,000.00$                
R 100-42100-35103 Forfeiture Fund -$                    -$                    -$                         
R 100-42100-36210 Interest 2,741.16$           1,136.84$           2,300.00$                2,300.00$                
R 100-42100-36230 Donations 5,350.00$           3,500.00$           5,000.00$                5,000.00$                

145,259.26$      46,565.01$         127,800.00$           134,800.00$           
Bldg Inspection 5.19%
R 100-42400-32210 Building Permits 61,631.35$        48,205.10$        20,000.00$             30,000.00$             increased activity projected in 26' 

R 100-42400-32220 Plumbing Permit 1,419.00$          1,333.75$          1,500.00$                2,000.00$                
R 100-42400-32230 Mechanical Permit 1,677.00$          828.00$            1,500.00$                2,000.00$                
R 100-42400-35100 Fines & Penalities -$                 -$                 -$                         -$                         

64,727.35$         50,366.85$         23,000.00$             34,000.00$             
Street Department 32.35%
R 100-43100-33630 County Maint. Allotment 14,522.00$        -$                 14,522.00$             14,522.00$             CSAH Agreement locked in

R 100-43100-34303 Equipment Sales -$                 -$                 5,500.00$                5,500.00$                
R 100-43100-34900 Other Receipts 273.24$            7,655.98$          500.00$                   500.00$                   
R 100-43100-36210 Interest 6,744.37$          2,797.03$          5,000.00$                5,500.00$                

21,539.61$         10,453.01$         25,522.00$             26,022.00$             



GENERAL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
Park Department 1.92%
R 100-45200-34150 Park Shelter Rent 8,475.00$          6,825.00$          6,000.00$                6,000.00$                
R 100-45200-34900 Other Receipts -$                 -$                 100.00$                   100.00$                   
R 100-45200-34950 Park Dedication Fee -$                 -$                 -$                         
R 100-45200-36210 Interest 5,445.14$          2,258.20$          4,000.00$                4,500.00$                

13,920.14$         9,083.20$           10,100.00$             10,600.00$             
4.72%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 427,196.47$      174,806.34$      266,372.00$           294,697.00$           



GENERAL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
EXPENSES
General
E 100-41000-107 Salary 129,409.39$       67,065.09$         120,000.00$           132,000.00$           Monica's Whole Salary, 40% of Stacy & Sara's Salary
E 100-41000-114 Scout House 5,060.34$           1,047.47$           4,000.00$                4,000.00$                
E 100-41000-115 Compost Pile 24,943.45$         1,214.37$           13,000.00$             13,000.00$             
E 100-41000-121 PERA 9,630.03$           5,007.74$           9,500.00$                10,100.00$             Monica's Whole PERA, 40% of Stacy & Sara's PERA

E 100-41000-122 FICA 10,000.00$         5,515.38$           9,500.00$                9,700.00$                Monica's Whole FICA, 40% of Stacy & Sara's FICA

E 100-41000-130 Insurance 251,224.84$       167,410.42$       248,000.00$           265,500.00$           General Property Ins, Work Comp, Employee Ins

E 100-41000-201 Office Expense 31,370.19$         21,055.83$         32,000.00$             32,000.00$             Laserfiche annual fee (3100), Civic Annual Fee (10k) + additional office-OPG-3 Block hours (40) added

E 100-41000-208 Supplies 2,114.05$           3,754.05$           3,000.00$                3,500.00$                
E 100-41000-321 Telephone 7,976.09$           4,081.98$           7,600.00$                8,000.00$                
E 100-41000-322 Postage 832.04$              1,837.90$           2,000.00$                2,500.00$                Raised by $500 due to increase in postage

E 100-41000-331 Travel Expenses 1,007.98$           466.04$              1,400.00$                1,400.00$                
E 100-41000-351 Printing & Publishing 2,244.51$           2,994.46$           4,000.00$                3,000.00$                
E 100-41000-380 Utilities 41,175.42$         25,164.20$         43,000.00$             44,000.00$             
E 100-41000-384 Garbage Hauling -$                    -$                    500.00$                   500.00$                   Built into hauling contract, only budget occassional extra

E 100-41000-386 Locate Calls 671.00$              380.75$              500.00$                   700.00$                   increased activity 

E 100-41000-401 Building Maint. 7,114.89$           5,306.53$           6,500.00$                6,000.00$                
E 100-41000-404 Machinery/Equipment 1,000.00$           667.00$              1,000.00$                1,000.00$                
E 100-41000-405 Other Maint./Repairs 565.67$              1,979.61$           4,000.00$                4,000.00$                
E 100-41000-433 Dues and Subscriptions 8,337.85$           13,111.36$         13,000.00$             13,500.00$             Benton Econ Partnership(5k), League, MCFOA-$45-1/3 CGMC -$2100, Chamber/Resource-$400, Misc $500 - Hwy 23 Coal - $1000

E 100-41000-437 SCORE Grant Exp 5,000.00$           -$                    12,000.00$             12,000.00$             match up with revenues

E 100-41000-438 Humane Society Fees 1,425.00$           -$                    1,000.00$                2,000.00$                Is council ok with increasing more if needed?

E 100-41000-439 Trail Project 3,500.00$           -$                    5,000.00$                5,000.00$                combined with annual trail donation 

E 100-41000-441 Conference Exp 1,646.22$           1,050.00$           2,500.00$                2,500.00$                council and staff training

E 100-41000-442 Annual Contributions 3,850.00$           3,850.00$           4,400.00$                4,400.00$                Foley Area CARE $1,000 - Benton Hist, Init Found ($1100), Cross Center $500)

E 100-41000-443 Fun Days Support 6,000.00$           6,000.00$           6,000.00$                6,000.00$                
E 100-41000-444 Escrow Return -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                         
E 100-41000-445 Misc. 9,631.01$           28,806.11$         5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
E 100-41000-500 Public Improvement Projects 5,783.00$           4,626.00$           5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
E 100-41000-510 Capital Outlay -$                    -$                    5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
E 100-41110-107 Council Salary 15,480.00$         7,050.00$           18,000.00$             18,000.00$             more meetings, more expense

E 100-41110-121 PERA 188.38$              83.25$                -$                         -$                         no more mayor PERA

E 100-41110-122 FICA 1,184.23$           539.34$              1,000.00$                1,000.00$                
E 100-41500-101 Administrator Salary 120,318.70$       65,277.05$         129,000.00$           132,000.00$           $129,000 was an over estimate compared to actual for 2025

E 100-41500-121 PERA 9,033.48$           4,895.67$           8,800.00$                9,500.00$                Sarah's PERA

E 100-41500-122 FICA 9,214.27$           5,008.79$           8,800.00$                9,700.00$                Sarah's FICA

E 100-41900-303 Engineering Fees 264,032.69$       100,511.70$       30,000.00$             50,000.00$             misc projects - housing, ind park-some 25' will be transfereed out to 2025 Bond

E 100-41900-304 Legal Fees 39,769.50$         24,345.20$         30,000.00$             35,000.00$             
E 100-41900-311 Professional Services 31,350.00$         37,550.00$         30,000.00$             40,000.00$             Includes Audit Fees & GASB Actuarial, new GASB standards - remove fire relief portion

E 100-41900-312 Assessor Fees 11,335.00$         5,675.00$           11,500.00$             11,500.00$             Benton County Assessor Contract

E 100-41900-315 Misc Stipend 760.00$              -$                    600.00$                   600.00$                   Increase Planning & EDA Stipends to $100/year

E 100-41900-316 Elections 4,017.04$           -$                    4,500.00$                4,500.00$                equipment maintence fee is every year, election year 
To Equipment CIP (Equip Fund Levy) -$                 -$                 147,500.00$           180,000.00$           Equip CIP running defict - 64k over on shed, boom/equip over by 18k 

To Streets CIP -$                 -$                 100,000.00$           40,000.00$             this was reduced because of overall levy and need for it in equipment

1,078,196.26$   623,328.29$      1,088,100.00$        1,133,100.00$        



GENERAL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
3.97%  % Change

Police Department
E 100-42100-102 Overtime 15,359.37$        6,553.57$          10,000.00$            14,000.00$            
E 100-42100-103 Part-Time Salary 81,524.91$        22,706.35$        70,000.00$            80,000.00$            
E 100-42100-107 Salary 264,982.11$      158,874.23$      310,000.00$          404,500.00$          
E 100-42100-121 PERA 64,947.27$        33,299.75$        69,000.00$            65,000.00$            
E 100-42100-122 FICA 5,074.05$          2,571.44$          9,500.00$             10,500.00$            
E 100-42100-130 Insurance 44,033.12$        22.50$              -$                     - moved to general fund

E 100-42100-201 Office Expense 7,196.58$          1,957.03$          4,000.00$             3,000.00$             
E 100-42100-208 Supplies 795.50$            26.40$              3,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-42100-209 Uniforms 8,688.88$          2,984.79$          5,000.00$             5,500.00$             
E 100-42100-212 Fuel 13,462.26$        6,651.75$          13,000.00$            13,500.00$            
E 100-42100-230 Vehicle Expense 6,768.56$          2,053.89$          7,500.00$             -$                     Moved to 100-42100-407 Vehicle Maint/Repair

E 100-42100-240 Equipment 2,300.70$          26,493.49$        4,000.00$             2,000.00$             Non-Union year 

E 100-42100-304 Legal Fees 1,511.00$          355.50$            2,500.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-42100-308 Service/Maint Fee 5,596.65$          264.00$            7,000.00$             6,500.00$             BCA, Tyler, Getac

E 100-42100-311 Professional Services 4,577.69$          285.00$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$             
E 100-42100-313 Prosecutor Fees 11,682.30$        1,832.00$          10,000.00$            8,500.00$             
E 100-42100-321 Telephone 1,335.63$          824.04$            2,000.00$             1,700.00$             
E 100-42100-343 Community Action 2,440.21$          2,334.07$          2,300.00$             2,300.00$             
E 100-42100-405 Other Maint./Repairs 35.00$              -$                 1,500.00$             1,500.00$             
E 100-42100-407 Vehicle Maint/Repair 17,515.87$        2,104.71$          4,000.00$             10,000.00$            
E 100-42100-433 Dues and Subscriptions 1,303.00$          487.00$            1,200.00$             1,200.00$             
E 100-42100-445 Misc. 3,817.31$          6.08$                2,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-42100-446 Emergency Mgmt -$                 -$                 1,000.00$             1,000.00$             
E 100-42100-447 Training & School 5,775.48$          3,029.74$          5,500.00$             5,000.00$             PATROL (League train), 4 EVOC, EMR, ammo training, mental health, implicit bias, diversity

E 100-42100-505 Forfeiture Exp -$                 -$                 500.00$                -$                     
570,723.45$      275,717.33$      547,000.00$           644,200.00$           

15.09%   % Change

Bldg Inspection 
E 100-42400-310 Inspection Fees 61,459.45$        29,636.46$        20,000.00$            30,000.00$            will increase along with bldg permit revenues

E 100-42400-320 Rental Inspections -$                 -$                 1,000.00$             1,000.00$             must correlate with rental fees collected - renewal year vs. non-renewal year 

E 100-42400-365 Building Permit Surcharge -$                 -$                 1,200.00$             1,200.00$             
61,459.45$         29,636.46$         22,200.00$             32,200.00$             

Street Department
E 100-43100-106 Snow Removal Salary 19,827.41$        14,548.69$        31,500.00$            34,800.00$            30% of Street Salary?

E 100-43100-107 Salary 96,136.08$        48,757.37$        74,000.00$            81,200.00$            shifted some FT salary to parks (10k)

E 100-43100-121 PERA 7,867.22$          4,559.76$          8,000.00$             8,650.00$             40% of Public Works PERA

E 100-43100-122 FICA 8,095.68$          4,374.85$          8,000.00$             8,800.00$             40% of Public Works FICA

E 100-43100-130 Insurance 4,797.67$          -$                 -$                     -$                     No budget - Moved to General Fund

E 100-43100-201 Office Expense 2,283.25$          1,267.59$          1,500.00$             1,500.00$             Silversmith GIS Mapping

E 100-43100-208 Supplies 5,726.77$          163.09$            7,000.00$             7,000.00$             
E 100-43100-209 Uniforms 1,747.09$          851.26$            2,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-43100-212 Fuel 4,002.72$          2,106.96$          8,000.00$             8,000.00$             
E 100-43100-215 Shop Supplies 2,937.70$          1,115.02$          3,300.00$             3,300.00$             
E 100-43100-216 Chemicals and Products 23.16$              69.98$              500.00$                500.00$                



GENERAL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
E 100-43100-218 Snow Fuel 4,985.43$          2,881.17$          12,500.00$            10,000.00$            
E 100-43100-219 Sand/Salt 16,617.41$        9,769.99$          10,000.00$            10,000.00$            
E 100-43100-220 Snow Equip. Repair 7,877.30$          12,821.56$        14,000.00$            14,000.00$            
E 100-43100-241 Safety Equipment 1,563.20$          1,782.94$          1,000.00$             1,000.00$             
E 100-43100-321 Telephone 1,238.90$          703.26$            1,200.00$             1,200.00$             
E 100-43100-325 Two-Way Radio 332.90$            -$                 1,500.00$             1,500.00$             
E 100-43100-404 Machinery/Equipment 2,353.44$          2,270.72$          3,000.00$             3,000.00$             
E 100-43100-405 Other Maint./Repairs 8,133.28$          4,173.24$          6,500.00$             6,500.00$             
E 100-43100-407 Vehicle Maint/Repair 17,330.65$        36,645.54$        20,000.00$            25,000.00$            
E 100-43100-408 Street Maint. & Repair 20,909.55$        -$                 20,000.00$            25,000.00$            Increase in CSAH reimbursement - back to roads

E 100-43100-445 Misc. 659.69$            2,833.62$          2,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-43100-447 Training & School 120.00$            -$                 1,000.00$             1,000.00$             
E 100-43124-409 Sidewalks & Crosswalks 1,159.92$          -$                 5,000.00$             5,000.00$             

236,726.42$      151,696.61$      241,500.00$           260,950.00$           
37.19% 7.45%   % Change

Parks Department
E 100-45200-107 Salary 29,859.36$        11,153.08$        28,000.00$            37,500.00$            
E 100-45200-121 PERA 1,661.17$          689.78$            1,500.00$             1,500.00$             not all 107 PERA eligible (seasonal)

E 100-45200-122 FICA 2,039.30$          765.07$            1,800.00$             3,000.00$             
E 100-45200-130 Insurance 7,088.49$          -$                 -$                     -$                     No Budget - Moved to General Fund

E 100-45200-208 Supplies 849.65$            -$                 1,400.00$             1,400.00$             
E 100-45200-212 Fuel 4,245.11$          743.44$            2,500.00$             2,500.00$             
E 100-45200-321 Telephone -$                 -$                 500.00$                500.00$                
E 100-45200-380 Utilities 1,086.79$          992.02$            1,800.00$             1,800.00$             
E 100-45200-403 Improvements 4,147.41$          3,000.00$          7,000.00$             7,000.00$             
E 100-45200-404 Machinery/Equipment 2,786.59$          293.18$            2,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 100-45200-405 Other Maint./Repairs 4,469.91$          2,769.18$          6,000.00$             6,000.00$             
E 100-45200-406 Skating Rink Maint. 8.99$                28.98$              2,500.00$             2,500.00$             
E 100-45200-445 Misc. 141.27$            -$                 500.00$                500.00$                
E 100-45204-121 PERA 1,056.29$          474.84$            220.00$                220.00$                
E 100-45204-122 FICA 975.70$            434.51$            220.00$                220.00$                
E 100-45204-228 Tree Servicing 14,897.16$        6,951.02$          4,500.00$             7,000.00$             

75,313.19$         28,295.10$         60,440.00$             73,640.00$             
53.18% 17.93%  % Change

Cleaning 
E 100-45500-108 Cleaning Salary 2,808.00$          1,539.00$          3,000.00$             3,100.00$             
E 100-45500-121 PERA -$                 -$                 -$                     -$                     Below qualifying threshold

E 100-45500-122 FICA 214.99$            117.73$            230.00$                230.00$                
3,022.99$           1,656.73$           3,230.00$               3,330.00$               

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,025,441.76$    1,110,330.52$    1,962,470.00$        2,147,420.00$        
TO BALANCE: 1,598,245.29$    935,524.18$       1,621,598.00$        1,852,723.00$        

75k of franchise 12.47%   % Change (Overall General Fund)

goes directly to CIP 231,125.00$          increase



2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
WATER FUND
Revenues
R 601-36100-39200 Assessments 353.31$            -$                 2,000.00$         1,000.00$                     very little collection, almost done
R 601-49400-31300 Sales Tax 4,321.35$         1,989.32$         7,000.00$         5,000.00$                     lower commercial sales = less tax
R 601-49400-34220 Grant -$                 -$                 -$                  
R 601-49400-34410 Trunk Charges -$                 -$                 -$                  
R 601-49400-36210 Interest 87,928.41$       13,670.69$       23,000.00$       27,000.00$                   
R 601-49400-37100 Water Sales 443,529.72$     268,567.00$     550,000.00$     585,000.00$                 tracking low - combined with combo and unallocated 
R 601-49400-37110 Water Combo -$                 all water sales combined - little to no combo
R 601-49400-37150 Connections & Meters -$                 10,017.60$       2,500.00$         5,000.00$                     
R 601-49400-37160 Water Reconnect Fee 5,360.14$         2,400.00$         3,000.00$         3,000.00$                     
R 601-49400-37170 Other 16,659.60$       13,663.22$       3,000.00$         3,000.00$                     
R 601-49400-37180 Unallocated 15,096.32$       -$                 removing and adding to water sales
R 601-49400-37185 Tax Exempt 90% 48.37$             -$                 150.00$            100.00$                        
R 601-49400-37190 Test Fee 7,946.67$         3,578.63$         8,500.00$         12,500.00$                   57% increase set by state of mn

581,243.89$     313,886.46$     599,150.00$    641,600.00$                



2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
WATER FUND
Expenses
E 601-49400-107 Salary 107,181.99$      48,669.51$        118,000.00$     131,000.00$                 
E 601-49400-121 PERA 7,446.77$          3,641.81$          9,000.00$         9,800.00$                     
E 601-49400-122 FICA 7,213.78$          3,480.03$          9,000.00$         10,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-130 Insurance 9,538.66$          -$                   68,500.00$       70,400.00$                   Water Property Ins, Work Comp, 30% PW & Admin Employee Ins

E 601-49400-201 Office Expense 15,813.04$        14,202.82$        9,000.00$         9,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-208 Supplies 2,624.66$          905.97$             3,500.00$         3,500.00$                     
E 601-49400-209 Uniforms 1,747.14$          851.29$             2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-212 Fuel 2,361.08$          780.76$             2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-216 Chemicals and Products 27,034.57$        14,909.44$        30,000.00$       30,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-217 Meters 11,002.36$        10,630.90$        10,000.00$       10,000.00$                   CIP has meter project for entire town
E 601-49400-229 Materials 11.18$               -$                   2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-241 Safety Equipment 348.33$             91.66$               2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-303 Engineering Fees 44,420.90$        46,319.30$        10,000.00$       10,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-304 Legal Fees -$                   -$                   1,000.00$         1,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-322 Postage 2,975.00$          -$                   3,000.00$         3,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-382 Water Analysis 8,969.41$          531.40$             3,500.00$         3,500.00$                     
E 601-49400-387 Quarterly Connection Fee 8,804.00$          4,402.00$          7,000.00$         7,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-388 Pumping Expense 19,207.31$        11,871.30$        25,000.00$       25,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-391 Water Use Tax -$                   -$                   500.00$            500.00$                        
E 601-49400-394 Water Permit Fee -$                   -$                   2,400.00$         5,000.00$                     increased state fee
E 601-49400-395 Water Sales Tax 6,640.00$          2,243.00$          12,000.00$       12,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-404 Machinery/Equipment 300.00$             -$                   12,000.00$       12,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-405 Other Maint./Repairs 9,782.44$          374.59$             25,000.00$       25,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-430 Depreciation Exp -$                   -$                   94,000.00$       94,000.00$                   
E 601-49400-433 Dues and Subscriptions 3,521.00$          5,162.00$          3,900.00$         3,900.00$                     
E 601-49400-445 Misc. 265.12$             1,358.98$          100.00$            100.00$                        
E 601-49400-447 Training & School 596.00$             700.00$             1,000.00$         1,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-510 Capital Outlay -$                   211,159.07$      252,000.00$     252,000.00$                 Fund CIP
E 601-49400-513 Water Tower -$                   -$                   7,500.00$         7,500.00$                     
E 601-49400-518 Wellhead Protection -$                   -$                   3,000.00$         3,000.00$                     
E 601-49400-519 City Wells -$                   -$                   10,000.00$       10,000.00$                   
Transfers Out (Committed Debt Service) -$                 -$                 200,000.00$     171,000.00$                 Adjusted based on 2025 actual costs

297,804.74$     382,285.83$     937,900.00$    928,200.00$                



2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
SEWER FUND 
Revenues
R 602-36100-36100 Special Assessments 1,120.65$         -$                 1,000.00$         500.00$                        very little collection, almost done
R 602-49450-34410 Trunk Charges -$                 -$                 -$                  
R 602-49450-36210 Interest 17,718.00$       16,387.16$       20,000.00$       32,000.00$                   
R 602-49450-37170 Other 1,076,893.92$   673,315.73$     1,000.00$         1,000.00$                     
R 602-49450-37200 Sewer Service Charge 1,245,261.81$   876,119.00$     1,485,000.00$  1,525,000.00$              tracking on target - small increase per rate study

R 602-49450-37203 Sewer Combo 225,607.33$     -$                 combined w/ regular sew ser charge
R 602-49450-37205 Sewer Only 243.95$            -$                 -$                  -$                             combined w/ regular sew ser charge
R 602-49450-37206 Sewer Total 19,800.02$       -$                 -$                  combined w/ regular sew ser charge
R 602-49450-37210 I&I Penalty 6,164.40$         3,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$                     
R 602-49450-37220 Storm Sewer Fee 21,858.92$       7,850.42$         12,000.00$       12,000.00$                   
R 602-49450-37250 Sewer Hookup Fee -$                 16,950.71$       1,000.00$         5,000.00$                     

2,614,669.00$  1,593,623.02$  1,525,000.00$ 1,580,500.00$             



2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes
SEWER FUND 
Expenses
E 602-49450-107 Salary 114,159.54$      60,922.55$        118,000.00$     131,000.00$                 
E 602-49450-121 PERA 7,895.90$          4,558.51$          9,000.00$         9,800.00$                     
E 602-49450-122 FICA 7,722.68$          4,337.56$          9,000.00$         10,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-130 Insurance 11,701.61$        -$                   71,000.00$       72,400.00$                   Sewer Property Ins, Work Comp, 30% PW & Admin Employee Ins

E 602-49450-201 Office Expense 17,779.67$        9,581.56$          9,900.00$         9,900.00$                     
E 602-49450-208 Supplies 5,554.84$          1,825.24$          3,500.00$         3,500.00$                     
E 602-49450-209 Uniforms 1,747.05$          851.29$             2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-212 Fuel 3,616.28$          1,453.44$          2,000.00$         2,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-216 Chemicals and Products 1,691.60$          8,110.76$          25,000.00$       40,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-241 Safety Equipment 529.87$             91.67$               3,500.00$         3,500.00$                     
E 602-49450-303 Engineering Fees 161.00$             -$                   10,000.00$       10,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-304 Legal Fees 1,902.00$          3,990.00$          1,000.00$         1,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-322 Postage 3,375.00$          -$                   5,000.00$         5,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-380 Utilities 15,355.61$        11,768.36$        60,000.00$       60,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-385 Wastewater Analysis 9,563.39$          7,504.63$          6,000.00$         8,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-404 Machinery/Equipment 3,142.90$          558.08$             5,000.00$         5,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-405 Other Maint./Repairs 9,388.25$          9,503.69$          12,000.00$       12,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-420 Wastewater Debt Principal -$                   -$                   300,000.00$     300,000.00$                 
E 602-49450-421 Wastewater Debt Interest 219,798.44$      121,500.37$      400,000.00$     400,000.00$                 
E 602-49450-433 Dues and Subscriptions 2,900.00$          2,900.00$          2,200.00$         2,200.00$                     
E 602-49450-445 Misc. 465.90$             43.96$               5,000.00$         5,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-447 Training & School 471.00$             548.00$             1,000.00$         1,000.00$                     
E 602-49450-455 Depreciation Expense -$                   -$                   133,000.00$     700,000.00$                 WW Project Depreciation coming on
E 602-49450-510 Capital Outlay -$                   111,070.67$      107,000.00$     107,000.00$                 Fund CIP - needs to increase
E 602-49450-511 St. Cloud Regional Capital 195,737.64$      92,117.24$        200,000.00$     239,000.00$                 this should reduce about 15k in 2027 w payoff of C2 Main Lift

E 602-49450-512 St. Cloud Treatment Fees 17,898.47$        39,782.39$        190,000.00$     225,000.00$                 based on 260k average daily flow
E 602-49450-515 Wasterwater Expansion 16,653.95$        52,556.12$        15,000.00$       15,000.00$                   
E 602-49450-516 I/I -$                   -$                   5,000.00$         -$                             
Transfers Out (Other Committed Debt Service) -$                   -$                   175,000.00$     150,000.00$                 Bond committed debt

$669,212.59 $545,576.09 1,885,100.00$ 2,529,300.00$             



EDA-DOWNTOWN & HERBST 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes

Revenues
R 500-50000-36210 Interest 1,354.79$            424.80$               800.00$               1,200.00$            
R 500-50000-36242 Loan Principal 21,085.99$           -$                    21,718.57$           22,370.13$           Silt Sock PMT - last pmt in 2028 *check amortization in EDA/Silt Sock File
R 500-50000-36243 Loan Interest 3,358.45$            -$                    2,725.87$            2,074.31$            Silt Sock Payment - Interest
Transfer from Expendable Trust (Liq Acct) -$                    

25,799.23$        424.80$             25,244.44$        25,644.44$        

Expenses
E 500-50000-303 Engineering Fees -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
E 500-50000-304 Legal Fees -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
E 500-50000-445 Misc. -$                    1,416.00$            -$                    -$                    
E 500-50000-495 Qualified Grant 13,017.36$           
Herbst Payment 145,000.00$         145,000.00$         145,000.00$         145,000.00$         
Downtown Revitalization 20,000.00$           

158,017.36$     146,416.00$     145,000.00$     165,000.00$     

TO BALANCE: 132,218.13$         145,991.20$         139,355.56$         



SWIMMING POOL FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes

Revenues
R 616-45124-34720 Swimming Fees 85,872.36$           77,830.53$         70,000.00$           90,000.00$           increase in swimming lesson revenue :)
R 616-45124-36210 Interest 21,197.82$           3,257.29$           12,500.00$           20,000.00$           
R 616-45124-37170 Other -$                     -$                  100.00$                100.00$                

107,070.18$      81,087.82$     82,600.00$        110,100.00$      

Expenses
E 616-45124-107 Salary 79,780.61$           33,069.63$         72,000.00$           70,000.00$           Tracking lower this year so far, should we increase from $65

E 616-45124-121 PERA 1,064.77$             620.77$             1,600.00$             1,000.00$             
E 616-45124-122 FICA 5,880.81$             2,483.13$           5,000.00$             5,000.00$             
E 616-45124-130 Insurance 7,439.56$             -$                  7,700.00$             10,500.00$           prop recomm 10%, WC - 20%
E 616-45124-208 Supplies 10,295.47$           5,816.87$           12,000.00$           12,000.00$           
E 616-45124-229 Materials 1,348.69$             11.99$               1,000.00$             2,000.00$             
E 616-45124-240 Equipment 101.15$                -$                  2,500.00$             2,500.00$             
E 616-45124-321 Telephone 581.99$                292.59$             480.00$                500.00$                
E 616-45124-380 Utilities 5,805.92$             1,477.72$           8,000.00$             6,000.00$             
E 616-45124-405 Other Maint./Repairs 6,174.85$             3,857.63$           6,000.00$             6,000.00$             
E 616-45124-445 Misc. 1,641.28$             1,150.04$           1,000.00$             1,000.00$             
E 616-45124-447 Training & School 395.00$                -$                  900.00$                900.00$                
E 616-45124-510 Capital Outlay -$                     -$                  20,000.00$           20,000.00$           This is being underfunded as has been now for a few years.

120,510.10$      48,780.37$     138,180.00$      137,400.00$      

TO BALANCE: 13,439.92$           (32,307.45)$        10,580.00$           27,300.00$           
61.25%   % Change



FIRE FUND 2024 Total 2025 YTD 2025 Budget 2026 Budget Notes

Revenues 
R 699-42200-33422 State Aid - Public Safety 81,607.05$               -$                     -$                    In/Out with Relief Pmt
R 699-42200-34206 Municipal Contracts 300,455.00$             149,045.00$         275,000.00$         285,000.00$          Estimated increase?
R 699-42200-34207 Individual Contracts -$                        -$                     -$                    
R 699-42200-34208 Individual Fire Calls 40,060.00$               1,910.00$             26,000.00$           26,000.00$            
R 699-42200-34220 Grant 5,260.62$                -$                     3,000.00$             3,000.00$              
R 699-42200-36210 Interest 10,037.99$               934.42$                2,000.00$             2,000.00$              
R 699-42200-37170 Other 18,106.82$               12,787.95$           -$                    
R 699-42200-39101 Fixed Asset Sale -$                        -$                     -$                    

455,527.48$         164,677.37$      306,000.00$      316,000.00$       

Expenditures
E 699-42200-107 Salary 54,775.67$               516.58$                82,000.00$           82,000.00$            
E 699-42200-121 PERA 491.84$                   31.13$                 400.00$               400.00$                7.5% of only FT staff wages
E 699-42200-122 FICA 4,532.36$                34.54$                 6,300.00$             6,300.00$              7.65% of all wages (both SS & Medc)
E 699-42200-130 Insurance 30,093.41$               812.24$                35,500.00$           35,500.00$            Increase to work comp insurance
E 699-42200-201 Office Expense 3,533.92$                1,141.22$             4,000.00$             4,000.00$              
E 699-42200-208 Supplies 2,896.87$                605.76$                6,000.00$             6,000.00$              
E 699-42200-212 Fuel 5,285.16$                2,245.20$             7,000.00$             7,000.00$              
E 699-42200-240 Equipment 36,098.18$               9,332.57$             30,000.00$           37,000.00$            
E 699-42200-321 Telephone 2,984.83$                1,197.91$             4,100.00$             4,100.00$              
E 699-42200-325 Two-Way Radio 2,132.00$                -$                     5,000.00$             8,000.00$              
E 699-42200-380 Utilities 5,301.97$                2,331.53$             7,400.00$             7,400.00$              
E 699-42200-401 Building Maint. 3,981.88$                412.49$                12,000.00$           12,000.00$            
E 699-42200-405 Other Maint./Repairs 10,176.72$               1,631.75$             14,500.00$           14,500.00$            
E 699-42200-407 Vehicle Maint/Repair 12,743.60$               237.78$                21,000.00$           21,000.00$            
E 699-42200-433 Dues and Subscriptions 1,474.00$                1,134.00$             1,500.00$             1,500.00$              
E 699-42200-445 Misc. 2,660.40$                1,397.33$             3,700.00$             3,700.00$              Fire Prevention
E 699-42200-447 Training & School 13,708.63$               10,761.42$           15,000.00$           15,000.00$            
E 699-42200-453 Relief Ass n Payment 9,500.00$                -$                     10,000.00$           10,000.00$            
E 699-42200-454 State Relief Ass n Payment 81,607.05$               -$                     -$                    
E 699-42200-457 Medical Expense 1,755.00$                -$                     4,000.00$             4,000.00$              
E 699-42200-458 Clothing 457.97$                   128.98$                2,000.00$             2,000.00$              
E 699-42200-459 Fire Truck Payment -$                        -$                     70,000.00$           70,000.00$            60k payback - 10k replenish fire cash
E 699-42200-510 Capital Outlay 126,673.00$             10,000.00$           90,000.00$           90,000.00$            After year adjustment - CIP calling for $114,497

412,864.46$         43,952.43$        431,400.00$      441,400.00$       

TO BALANCE: (42,663.02)$             (120,724.94)$        125,400.00$         125,400.00$          
1.96$                   0%   % Change



Cash Balances as of July 22, 2025

100 - General Fund 1,173,033$                             980,206$                                             Water Exp Water Rev Difference*

609 - Expendable Trust Fund 316,432$                                505,202$                                             928,200.00$            641,600.00$         (286,600.00)$   

601 - Water Fund 2,039,951$                             1,637,415$                                          
602 - Sewer Fund 2,608,025$                             2,029,969$                                          Sewer Exp Sewer Rev Difference*

699 - Fire Dept. Fund 606,115$                                2,529,300.00$         1,580,500.00$      (948,800.00)$   

616 - Swimming Pool Fund 268,689$                                101,657$                                             
301 - Revolving Loan Fund (25,529)$                                72,033$                                               *Differences includes depreciation estimates (non-cash item)

500 - Economic Development Authority (198,599)$                              35,942$                                               Water = 94,000.00$         
250 - Grant Loan Fund 124,040$                                164,971$                                             Sewer = 700,000.00$       
379 - TIF #1-9 (Silt Sock) 71,436$                                  (50,743)$                                              
425 - Equipment Fund (25,640)$                                (11,428)$                                              
410 - Street Projects Fund 107,399$                                165,499$                                             2019
208 - 2008 Improvement Bond 386,781$                                *2011 Bond Transferred Here 8780623
211 - 2011 Improvement Bond -$                                           280,172$                                             
215 - 2015 Improvement Bond 34,150$                                  182,101$                                             
218 - 2018 Improvement Project (286,931)$                              significant tax $$ still coming end of 2025

225 - 2025 Improvement Bond (359,420)$                              still waiting on bond proceeds

6,839,932$                             
6,092,996$                                          

Amount Needed to Balance the Budget:

General Fund $1,852,723.00 County Levy Form
Fire Department 125,400.00 $898,338.00
Swimming Pool 27,300.00 CIP funding is not as high as called for. 125,400.00
2020 Refunding (2008 & 2011) Removing levy - adequate cash from other sources 27,300.00
2015 Improvement Bond 54,000.00
2018 Improvement Bond 215,000.00
2025 Northside Improvements 132,291.00 need to levy for interest pmt + principal in early 2027
EDA Fund 139,356.00
Total Amount Needed $2,546,070.00
Less Gov't Aid 954,385.00 Updated 7/30/25

Proposed Levy $1,591,685.00
PREVIOUS YEAR LEVY $1,460,516.00

The proposed levy is an increase/decrease of: $131,169.00
The LGA is an increase of: $3,039.00

8.98% Levy Increase
Tax Capacity 



2026 Payment Schedule

COMBINED BELOW

2015 Improvement Bond 2/1/2026 Assessments: 12,841.00$            Balance: $440,000.00 Principal: 70,000.00$            Interest: 6,975.00$            Balance: $370,000.00
4th Avenue South 8/1/2026 Taxes: 54,000.00$            Principal: -$                       Interest: 5,925.00$            

Water: 10,000.00$            
Sewer: 10,000.00$            

2018 Improvement Bond 2/1/2026 Assessments: 47,949.32$            Balance: $2,220,000.00 Principal: 215,000.00$          Interest: 33,925.00$          Balance: $2,005,000.00
Dewey, Gopher, 2nd, 3rd 8/1/2026 Taxes: 215,000.00$          Principal: -$                       Interest: 30,700.00$          

Water: 38,000.00$            
Sewer: 27,000.00$            

2020A Refunding (2008 & 2011)
East End Improvements 2/1/2026 Assessments: 55,287.00$            Balance: $301,000.00 Principal: $100,000.00 Interest: $2,031.75 Balance: $201,000.00
Pine & Glen Street 8/1/2026 Taxes: -$                       Principal: $0.00 Interest: $1,356.75

Water: 20,000.00$            
Sewer: 63,000.00$            

2025A Improvement Bond
Northside Street Improvements 2/1/2026 Assessments: 101,691.00$          Balance: $4,740,000.00 Principal: $0.00 Interest: $0.00 Balance: $4,740,000.00

8/1/2026 Taxes: 132,291.00$          Principal: Interest: $203,114.24
Water: 103,000.00$          
Sewer: 46,000.00$            

Total Taxes: 401,291.00$          $7,701,000.00 385,000.00$          284,027.74$        $7,316,000.00



City of Foley
City Insurance Calculations

Worker's Comp Property Insurance/Liabilty
2024 Premium 10% % 2024 Premium 7% % 

General 42,631.69$  46,894.86$  54% General 41,047.31$  43,920.62$   67%
Water 5,006.90$    5,507.59$    6% Water 4,527.33$    4,844.24$   7%
Sewer 5,643.75$    6,208.13$    7% Sewer 5,909.36$    6,323.02$   10%
Pool 6,054.97$    6,660.47$    8% Pool 2,636.00$    2,820.52$   4%
Fire 19,810.69$  21,791.76$  25% Fire 7,462.00$    7,984.34$   12%
Total: 79,148.00$  87,062.80$  100% Total: 61,582.00$  65,892.74$   100%

2025 Estimate 2026 Estimate
General 90,815.48$    99,897.03$   

Insurance Totals: Water 10,351.83$    11,387.02$   
Sewer 12,531.14$    13,784.25$   
Pool 9,480.99$      10,429.09$   
Fire 29,776.10$    32,753.71$   

152,955.54$  168,251.09$    



Scheduled
Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2023 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

Administration 
City Hall Front Counter/Push Btn Door/Windows 20 2038 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  35,000$        35,000$        1,750$       
City Hall Flooring 20 2039 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  30,000$        30,000$        1,500$       
Library Flooring 20 2042 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  35,000$        35,000$        1,750$       
City Hall Server 7 2026 -$                 45,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  10,000$        55,000$        7,857$       
City Hall Work Counter 20 2034 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  7,500$          7,500$          375$          
City Hall/Library Heating/Cooling System 20 2034 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  50,000$        50,000$        2,500$       
City Hall Roof 20 2034 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  70,000$        70,000$        3,500$       
Land Use Plan 10 2030 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 50,000$        -$                  -$                  50,000$        5,000$       
Electronic Filing System Financial Processes 15 2032 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  15,000$        15,000$        1,000$       
Compensation Study 10 2031 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  15,000$        -$                  15,000$        1,500$       
Housing Study 15 2035 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  10,000$        10,000$        667$          
Finance Software 10 2034 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  60,000$        60,000$        6,000$       
Council Tablets 5 2025 7,000$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  7,000$          1,400$       
Council Microphones 10 2025 14,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  14,000$        1,400$       
City Hall Bathroom Renovations 15 2029 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 15,000$       -$                  -$                  -$                  15,000$        1,000$       
City Hall Renovations/Space Acquisition 20 2024 25,000$       -$                 75,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  100,000$      5,000$       
Website Redesign 10 2026 -$                 3,100$         3,100$         3,100$         3,100$         -$                  -$                  -$                  12,400$        1,240$       
Welcome to Foley Signs 20 2024 30,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  30,000$        1,500$       
Facilities Plan 20 2027 -$                 -$                 30,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  30,000$        1,500$       
Phone System 15 2027 -$                 -$                 15,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  15,000$        1,000$       

Police
Squad Car #8801 w/ Equipment & Computer 5 2025 70,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  70,000$        14,000$     
Squad Car #8800 w/ Equipment & Computer 5 2026 -$                 60,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  60,000$        12,000$     
Radios - PD & PW 7 2028 -$                 -$                 -$                 70,000$       -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  70,000$        10,000$     
Siren 20 2027 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 40,000$       -$                  -$                  -$                  40,000$        2,000$       
Body Cameras/Squad Car Cameras (w/ county upgrade) 5 2032 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  50,000$        50,000$        10,000$     

-$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  
Parks
Lion's Park Shelter Improvements (Bathrooms) 10 2030 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 10,000$        -$                  -$                  10,000$        1,000$       
Holdridge Park Shelter Improvements 10 2024 10,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  10,000$        1,000$       
Norway Drive Park Improvements 10 2023 5,000$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  5,000$          500$          
Scout House Improvements 10 2028 10,000$       -$                 -$                 5,000$         -$                 -$                  -$                  15,000$        1,500$       
Warming House Improvements 10 2025 7,500$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  7,500$          750$          
Trail Improvements 3 2025 10,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  10,000$        3,333$       
TAP Grant South Trail Improvements 20 2040 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  50,000$        50,000$        2,500$       
1 Ton Chevy Pickup #1601 12 2028 -$                 -$                 -$                 60,000$       -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  60,000$        5,000$       
1 Ton Chevy Pickup - Dump #1602 10 2031 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  50,000$        -$                  50,000$        5,000$       
1/2 Ton Chevy Pickup #9802 10 2026 -$                 -$                 -$                 50,000$       -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  50,000$        5,000$       
Park Improvements (Equip, courts, etc.) 3 2024 60,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  60,000$        20,000$     
Park Play Structures (Holdridge) 20 2027 -$                 -$                 25,000$       25,000$       -$                 25,000$        -$                  -$                  75,000$        3,750$       
Toro Mower 8 2027 -$                 -$                 40,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  40,000$        5,000$       
Dog Park 10 2027 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 15,000$       -$                  -$                  -$                  15,000$        1,500$       
John Deere Lawn Mower 8 2025 40,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  40,000$        5,000$       

Public Works
Boom Truck 20 2043 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  138,000$      138,000$      6,900$       
Street Sweeper Upgrade (2) 20 2043 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  145,000$      145,000$      7,250$       
GIS System Mapping 10 2026 -$                 -$                 10,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  10,000$        1,000$       
3/4 Ton Chevy Pickup #2501 12 2037 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  50,000$        50,000$        4,167$       
906 CAT 20 2033 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  75,000$        75,000$        3,750$       
Mack Plow Truck #2101 20 2039 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  240,000$      240,000$      12,000$     

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
General Fund Equipment 



New Holland Tractor 20 2025 63,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  63,000$        3,150$       
Asphalt Roller 20 2026 -$                 -$                 -$                 20,000$       -$                 -$                  -$                  20,000$        1,000$       
Asphalt Hot Box 20 2039 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  20,000$        20,000$        1,000$       
721 Case Loader 20 2037 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  170,000$      170,000$      8,500$       
16' International Dump Truck 15 2039 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  60,000$        60,000$        4,000$       
Air Compressor 15 2025 -$                 -$                 40,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  40,000$        2,667$       
Sterling Snow Plow #0101 20 2029 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 300,000$     -$                  -$                  -$                  300,000$      15,000$     
98' Freightliner Dumptruck (used) #9801 15 2025 -$                 -$                 80,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  80,000$        5,333$       
95' Freighliner Dumptruck (used) #9501 15 2026 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 80,000$       -$                  -$                  -$                  80,000$        5,333$       
Bobcat Replacement 20 2025 -$                 -$                 60,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  60,000$        3,000$       
Shed Addition - Secure Vehicle Storage (3) 20 2050 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  150,000$      150,000$      7,500$       
Salt Shed 20 2041 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  100,000$      100,000$      5,000$       
Tandem Dump Truck (Volvo) #9903 20 2026 -$                 -$                 -$                 80,000$       -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  80,000$        4,000$       
Reversable Plow for 906 CAT 20 2033 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  25,000$        25,000$        1,250$       
BC1000 XL Vermeer Chipper 20 2026 -$                 53,000$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  25,000$        78,000$        3,900$       
    Total $351,500 $161,100 $378,100 $313,100 $453,100 $85,000 $65,000 $1,620,500 $3,427,400 $261,972

Sources of Funding 2023 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total
Equipment Fund Levy 147,500$     180,000$     200,000$     200,000$     200,000$     200,000$      200,000$      200,000$      2,744,500$   
Expendable Trust Funds (Old Liquor) -$                  
Public Safety Funds - POLICE (one-time allotment - only for PS) 59,000$        
    Total 147,500$     180,000$     200,000$     200,000$     200,000$     200,000$      200,000$      200,000$      2,403,500$   

Change in Equipment Fund 2023 2025 2026 2027+ 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+
Annual Surplus (Deficiency) (204,000)$    18,900$       (178,100)$    (113,100)$    (253,100)$    115,000$      135,000$      (1,420,500)$  (1,023,900)$  
   Estimated Beginning Balance $200,000 ($4,000) $14,900 ($163,200) ($276,300) ($529,400) ($414,400) ($414,400) (414,400)$     
Adjustments $0
Estimated Ending Balance (4,000)$        14,900$       (163,200)$    (276,300)$    (529,400)$    (414,400)$     (279,400)$     (1,834,900)$  (1,438,300)$  
Need to increase operating budget for smaller equipment.



Scheduled

Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

4th Avenue South 30 2045 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$     1,000,000$    33,333$    
Kampa Meadows 30 2035 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$     1,500,000$    50,000$    
Balsam Drive 30 2027 -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$    50,000$    
Birch Drive 30 2027 -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$    33,333$    
Oak Drive 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,300,000$     -$                    -$                    1,300,000$    43,333$    
Elm/Maple Drive 30 2027 -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$    33,333$    
East End (Dewey, 6th, 7th, 8th, etc.) 30 2038 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,000,000$     5,000,000$    166,667$  
Stanley/Fraser Drive 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,300,000$     -$                    -$                    1,300,000$    43,333$    
Kathryn Lane 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$     -$                    -$                    1,000,000$    33,333$    
Norway Drive 30 2035 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$     1,500,000$    50,000$    
3rd Avenue/Murphy 30 2025 2,560,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,560,000$    85,333$    
4th Avenue N (only sewer/water) CSAH 30 2025 700,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    700,000$       23,333$    
Broadway Avenue N/Parent St. 30 2025 1,640,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,640,000$    54,667$    
Glen Street Overlay 30 2049 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$        200,000$       6,667$      
Parent Addition 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$     -$                    -$                    1,500,000$    50,000$    
Dewey/2nd/3rd Avenue (w/ CSAH) 30 2048 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,500,000$     3,500,000$    116,667$  
Gopher 30 2038 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800,000$        800,000$       26,667$    
Hill & Badger 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    700,000$        -$                    -$                    700,000$       23,333$    
13th Avenue Drain Tile - Possibly bid w/ 2025 15 2025 250,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    250,000$       16,667$    
Mariah Drive Drain Tile 15 2027 -$                    -$                    80,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    80,000$         5,333$      
Highway 23 Additional City Work 30 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    250,000$        -$                    -$                    250,000$       8,333$      
Broadband Interduct (Additional) 30 2040 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$        100,000$       3,333$      
City Hall Alley 30 2049 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    90,000$          90,000$         3,000$      
Overlay/Sealcoating  Annual 20,000$          40,000$          20,000$          20,000$          20,000$          20,000$          20,000$          20,000$          180,000$       20,000$    
Industrial Park Expansion 30 2025 -$                    1,800,000$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,800,000$    20,000$    

-$                   
    Total $5,170,000 $1,840,000 $100,000 $3,520,000 $20,000 $6,070,000 $20,000 $13,710,000 $30,450,000 $999,998

Sources of Funding 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total

Streets CIP Levy 100,000$        40,000$          200,000$        200,000$        200,000$        200,000$        200,000$        200,000$        1,955,000$    
Bonds 4,900,000$     3,000,000$     10,480,000$  
School Reiumbursement 8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            8,500$            76,500$         
DEED Grant - 50% if received for Ind Park -$                    900,000$        900,000$       
General Fund/Expendable Trust Transfers -$                    900,000$        1,100,000$    
Franchise Fee Transfers 75,000$          100,000$        -$                    175,000$       
Other Cash - Storm Sewer Fees (Transfer from Sewer) 30,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          100,000$       
City Assist (for streets only) -$                    -$                    -$                    89,348$         
ARPA
    Total 5,113,500$     1,958,500$     218,500$        3,218,500$     218,500$        218,500$        218,500$        218,500$        14,875,848$  

Change in Street Projects Fund (410) 2025+ 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total

Annual Surplus (Deficiency) (56,500)$         118,500$        118,500$        (301,500)$       198,500$        (5,851,500)$    198,500$        (13,491,500)$  
   Estimated Beginning Balance $84,000 $27,500 $146,000 $264,500 ($37,000) $161,500 ($5,690,000) ($5,690,000)
Adjustments to Ending Balance
Estimated Ending Balance $27,500 $146,000 $264,500 ($37,000) $161,500 ($5,690,000) ($19,181,500)

CITY OF FOLEY

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Streets Plan



Scheduled

Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

Water 

Meters 20 2026 -$                 125,000$     -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              125,000$       6,250$       
1/2 Ton Chevy PU #1501 12 2025 -$                 50,000$       -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              50,000$         4,167$       
Balder Generator Well #5 20 2031 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              60,000$    -$              60,000$         3,000$       
SCADA Upgrade (split w/ sewer) 10 2028 -$                 -$                 -$                     20,000$    -$              -$              -$              -$              20,000$         2,000$       
Water System Improvements 6 2025 50,000$       -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              50,000$         8,333$       
Water Tower Reconditioning 20 2026 -$                 400,000$     -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              400,000$       20,000$     
Well #6 Treatment/Storage (IUP) 30 2027 -$                 -$                 14,000,000$    -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              14,000,000$  466,667$   
Hwy #23 Project 30 2052 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              250,000$  250,000$       8,333$       
4th Avenue N Water 30 2025 400,000$     -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              400,000$       13,333$     

    Total $450,000 $575,000 $14,000,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $250,000 $15,355,000 $532,083

Scheduled

Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

Jetter/Vac Truck-Upgrade #1701 20 2042 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              320,000$  320,000$       16,000$     
1 Ton Chevy PU #0601 12 2033 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              40,000$    40,000$         3,333$       
1990 Onon Generator 30 2025 -$                 -$                 80,000$           -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              80,000$         2,667$       
SCADA Upgrade - (split w/ water) 10 2028 -$                 -$                 -$                     15,000$    -$              -$              -$              -$              15,000$         1,500$       
Line Sewer Mains 20 2039 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              50,000$    50,000$         2,500$       
Sewer System Improvements 10 2025 50,000$       -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              50,000$         5,000$       
I/I Flow Monitoring 10 2025 20,000$       -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              20,000$         2,000$       
Meters 20 2026 -$                 125,000$     -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              125,000$       6,250$       
Hill & Badger Sewer Improvements 30 2025 -$                 -$                 120,000$         -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              120,000$       4,000$       
Oak Drive Sewer Imp 30 2027 -$                 -$                 260,000$         -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              260,000$       8,667$       
Balsam Drive Sewer Imp 30 2029 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              300,000$  -$              -$              -$              300,000$       10,000$     
Lord/Foquette New Sewer 30 2032 -$                 -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              260,000$  260,000$       8,667$       
2025 Street Imp Sewer Portion 30 2025 1,100,000$  -$                 -$                     -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              1,100,000$    36,667$     

    Total $1,170,000 $125,000 $460,000 $15,000 $300,000 $0 $670,000 $2,740,000 $107,251

CITY OF FOLEY
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Sewer Fund

CITY OF FOLEY
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Water Fund 



Scheduled

Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

Pool Basin 20 2028 -$             -$             -$             400,000$  -$             -$             -$             -$             400,000$   20,000$     
Pool Chemical Roof 20 2036 -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             20,000$    20,000$     1,000$       
Pool House 30 2034 -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             500,000$  500,000$   16,667$     
Pool Improvements 7 2027 -$             -$             10,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,000$     1,429$       
Low Diving Board 15 2028 -$             -$             -$             30,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$     2,000$       
Pool Slide 20 2025 -$             -$             40,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$     2,000$       
Pool Couping 15 2035 -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             80,000$    80,000$     5,333$       
Pool Filter Replacement 20 2026 -$             120,000$  -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             120,000$   6,000$       
Pool Chemical Tuckpoint 20 2043 -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$    30,000$     1,500$       
    Total $0 $120,000 $50,000 $430,000 $0 $0 $0 $630,000 $1,230,000 $55,929

CITY OF FOLEY
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Swimming Pool Fund



Scheduled

Uses of Funding Life Replacement 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total Annual

0
Pumper Truck #5 30 2045 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    700,000$        700,000$     23,333$      
First Responder Truck #1 30 2050 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800,000$        800,000$     26,667$      
Tahoe #8- Relief 20 2024 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    60,000$          -$                    -$                    60,000$       3,000$        
Grass Rig #7 25 2035 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    45,000$          45,000$       1,800$        
Fire Hall Roof 25 2025 -$                    -$                    100,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$     4,000$        
Fire Hall Heating/Cooling 20 2039 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    10,000$          10,000$       500$           
Fire Hall Parking Lot 25 2024 50,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$       2,000$        
Bldg Maintenance 20 2030 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    20,000$          -$                    -$                    20,000$       1,000$        
Pumper Truck #2 27 2032 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    600,000$        -$                    -$                    600,000$     22,222$      
Tanker #3 28 2025 400,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    400,000$     14,286$      
Tanker #4 27 2038 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    250,000$        250,000$     9,259$        
Grass Rig #6 25 2028 -$                    -$                    -$                    35,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    35,000$       1,400$        
J-5 Bombardier 20 2025 75,000$          25,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$     5,000$        

    Total $525,000 $25,000 $100,000 $35,000 $0 $680,000 $0 $1,805,000 $3,170,000 $114,467

Sources of Funding 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032+ Total

Fire Fund Capital Levy (Capital Outlay) 90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          1,188,000$  
Fire Truck Payment Fund (Some used to payback Exp Trust) -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Public Safety Money (one-time) -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    59,000$       
Other - Fire cash on hand -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$     

    Total 90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          90,000$          1,447,000$  

CITY OF FOLEY

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Fire Fund



TO:  FOLEY CITY COUNCIL    

FROM:  SARAH BRUNN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: 12-02-25 –COUNCIL MEETING   

DATE:  NOVEMBER 26, 2025 
 

 

Consent Agenda 
We have a screen shot of a resignation from one of our part-time police officers.  We did request a letter but 
did not receive.   
 
A proposed fire relief change is in your packet.  If approved, this would require all fire department members 
to make minimum call responses before getting a service year credit in the pension.  This is to hold all 
firefighters accountable.  If you do not make the minimum, you do not get a year’s credit.  Each year the chief 
is required to report the service credits.    
 
Fee Schedule  
After holding a public hearing, the council will need to consider adopting the fee schedule.  This includes 
various fee changes as well as the new water & sewer rates.          
 
2025 Northside Improvements  
We have submitted the final assessment roll to the county as they require to have it by November 30.  We did 
receive around 10 prepayments as of the date of this memo.  All prepayments are due to me no later than 
December 5th – as we are not open on Sunday, December 7th.  We will also have 2 pay apps and a project 
update provided at the council meeting.     
 
2026 Budget 
A public hearing will be held on the final levy and cannot start until 6pm or later.  The budget, CIP and 
adopting resolution are included in your packet.   
 
We currently have an 8.98% levy increase.  This amount can be lowered but not raised.   
 
Upcoming Reminders: 
November 27-28 – City Offices Closed – Holiday 
December 2 – Council Meeting  
December 16 – Short Council Meeting @ 5:30pm – Meeting with County @ 6pm 
December 17 – Foley Fire Department Santa Parade  
December 17 – Chamber Christmas Party @ Northern Hallow – 4-6pm – Please RSVP to the email 
provided on the invitation!  
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